Classification for International

Law and Relations

BY

KURT SCHWERIN

Seconp EDITION

Revised and Enlarged

g

OCEANA PUBLICATIONS, INC.
New York '

.
f

¢ 5810



Copyright 1958,
by Kurr ScHwerin

Library of Congress Card No. 57-6017

First Edition: CLASSIFICATION FOR INTERNATIONAL LAWw (based on Elsie

Basset’s Quiline of Topic Headings for Books on International Law and Relations in
Classified Form)

Copyright 1947 by Universi!,v\of Virginia Law Library, Charlottesville.

Ly
¥

PRINTED IN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



CONTENTS

FOREWORD
by William R. Roalfe

PREFACE

Foreworp To THE FirsT EDITION
by Florence K. Ferner

PrEFACE TO THE First EpITION

SECTION I  — TREATISES AND OTHER NON-DOCUMENTARY
MATERIALS ON INTERNATIONAL LAw

SEctION II — TREATISES AND OTHER NON-DOCUMENTARY
MATERIALS ON INTERNATIONAI RELATIONS

SectioN III — OFFiciAL PuBLICATIONS, REPORTS
AND DOCUMENTS

AprPENDIX T — EXAMPLES OF CALL NUMBERS
ApPENDIX II — LisT oF COUNTRY SYMBOLS

INpEX

[ iii ]

16

54
68
75
79



FOREWORD

BECAUSE OF THE INCREASING INTEREST in the field of International Law
and Relations, it is evident that classification in this area will not only
become a matter of greater and greater concern to the libraries that are
already involved but will become a matter of importance to additional
libraries which will be faced with the necessity of acquiring such materials.

Kurt Schwerin’s original Classification which he developed at the
University of Virginia Law Library, has been welcomed as a scheme
which seeks a middle ground between the inadequate schedule of the
Dewey Decimal Classification and the close classification of the Library
of Congress. As Mr. Schwerin’s Preface indicates, his new edition is
based, among other things, upon his experience in the Northwestern
University Law School Library both as Assistant Librarian and Head of
the Foreign and International Law Sections. The development of these
fields, for which he has had the major responsibility, has offered him
an opportunity to apply his original Classification to a growing collection
and to make suitable adaptations and expansions. Tt is hoped that Mr.
Schwerin’s experience as reflected in the new edition will be of sub-
stantial assistance to many other persons struggling with the same
problems.

This new edition of the Classification is one in a group of publications
by members of the Northwestern University Law School Library staff. It
is in line with the policy to contribute, whenever practicable, to the field
of librarianship as a whole which the Library has been actively pursuing
for a long time.

Kurt Schwerin has made such a substantial contribution to the work
of the Northwestern University Law School Library staff, of which he has
been a member since 1948, that this Foreword would not be complete
without an expression of appreciation on behalf of the Law School and
from his colleagues in the Library.

March 1958
Wimriam R. Roavrg, Librarian
Northwestern University School of Law

[v]



PREFACE

For NEARLY TWELVE YEARs this Classification has been in use in the
University of Virginia Law Library, and ten years ago it was also
adopted for the collection of International Law and Relations in the
Elbert H. Gary Library of the Northwestern University School of Law.
It has since been adopted for other smaller collections. Both at the
University of Virginia and at Northwestern University, the Classification
in general has proved workable.

During the practical application of the Classification at Northwestern,
certain suggestions offered by reviewers and critics and the few revisions
adopted by the University of Virginia were carefully examined, and as a
result, a number of changes have been made which are pointed out below.
Specifically, such changes resulted from an examination of the use of
multiple notations for a particular subject and from investigation of the
advisability of a breakdown and an expansion of certain classification
numbers.

Where various approaches to one particular subject made it necessary,
multiple notations have been retained. In some instances it was found
possible to reduce the number of such notations by increasing the cross-
references. In all cases, however, where the use of multiple notations had
to be clarified, a definite place for a specific topic has been indicated in
‘the Index. A breakdown of notations became advisable in certain cases
where the classification number comprised a group of related topics. In
nearly all such cases, the breakdown has been accomplished by adding
decimals to the original classification number. The following example
will explain both the changes in the multiple notations and the expansion
of classification numbers.

In the first edition of the Classification, materials on Atomic power,
e.g., were under 513 classed with related materials on Land warfare and
under 54 with Aerial warfare. In the new edition, 513 has been broken
down, and a new notation, 5132, has been adopted for Atomic energy
together with Nuclear weapons. The number 54 no longer covers this
subject but has a cross reference to 5132. On the other hand, the notations
under 514 (Prohibited instruments and methods of warfare) and under
661 (International control and Peaceful use) have been retained and
are properly listed in the Index.

[vii |



PREFACE

Other changes and additions were made necessary by political devel-
opments and by the introduction of new concepts since the publication
of the first edition. New notations were also introduced for a number of
special topics which had not been incorporated in the original scheme.
Additional classification numbers have been added for the Organization
of American States.

For the European regional organizations, the notations (681 for non-
official and 81 for official publications) follow the notations for the
United Nations. As in the case of the specialized agencies of the United
Nations (6754 and 79), a mixed notation has been introduced which
shows on the third line the initials of the organization. The Glossary of
Abbreviations for the specialized agencies of the United Nations has
been retained under 79. A Glossary of Symbols for the European regional
organizations has been incorporated in the Classification under 81. For
both the specialized agencies of the United Nations and the regional
organizations a breakdown has been introduced for optional use which
will facilitate the classification of materials dealing with or emanating
from individual organs of the organization.

Special consideration has been given to the expansion of the notations
for the League of Nations and the United Nations. For this purpose,
various special classification schemes have been examined, among others,
the classification used by the United Nations Library in New York, by
the Library of the Peace Palace in The Hague, and by Columbia Uni-
versity Law Library.

The classification numbers for the individual organs of the League
and the United Nations and for their official records, resolutions, rules
of procedure, etc., have been retained or have been revised and expanded.
For the mass of miscellaneous publications issued by the Secretariat, the
Roman numerals of the sales series of the two organizations are utilized
as a subject classification. This makes it possible to group all related

non-official publications of the League and the United Nations.

To describe more accurately the materials included in Sections I and
II, their titles have been changed to “Treatises and other Non-documen-
tary Materials on International Law” and “Treatises and other Non-
do?umentary Materials on International Relations” respectively, Because
aws) is in general classed with
domestic law, the Outline given in Appendix IIT of the first edition has
been dropped. Appendices I and II have been retained and enlarged.

[ viii ]



PREFACE

General introductory information on the Classification is included in
the Foreword and Preface to the first edition, both of which are reprinted
in full. They should be consulted by everyone using the scheme.

Numerous colleagues have seen the revision of this Classification in
various stages of preparation and have assisted me with their advice.
I want to thank especially Mrs. Florence Ferner Zagayko, International
Law Librarian at Columbia University, for suggesting the subject break-
down for the United Nations and League of Nations materials. Dr. Werner
B. Ellinger, Senior Subject Cataloger (Law), Library of Congress, pro-
vided valuable advice on various aspects of the Classification and on a
number of specific notations. Mr. Jorgen K. Nielsen, Chief of the Cata-
logue Section, United Nations Library, New York, made helpful com-
ments on the classification of United Nations materials in general. Dr.
Bartholomeus Landheer, Director-Librarian of the Library of the Palace
of Peace, The Hague, sent me the classification scheme of his library.
Mr. John Russell Mason, Librarian, George Washington University, lent
me the classification scheme for United Nations publications originally
prepared by the Carnegie Endowment for International Peace Library,
and Miss Marietta Daniels, Associate Librarian, Columbus Memorial
Library, Pan American Union, sent me a copy of her provisional Docu-
ments Classification for the Organization of American States. Other helpful
advice was provided by Mr. Earl C. Borgeson, Librarian, Miss Margaret
M. Moody, Head of the Catalog Department, both of Harvard Law
Library, and Mr. Lee Ash, Editor, Library Journal, formerly Librarian,
Carnegie Endowment for International Peace. The Law Library of the Uni-
versity of Virginia has kept me informed on changes in its classification.

With particular gratitude, I acknowledge the assistance of the head
catalogers of the Northwestern University Law Library, Miss Helen
McLaury, her successor, Mrs. Herta Prager, and the present Head of the
Catalog Department, Mr. Adolfs Sprudzs. Mr. Sprudzs especially was of
invaluable help in examining with critical and analytical understanding
all aspects of the Classification, in detecting inadequacies and incon-
sistencies and in checking and re-checking the notations and the Index.

The University of Virginia Law Library, as the owner of the copy-
right of the first edition, kindly gave its permission for a change in the
copyright of the new edition.

Chicago, March 1958
KuRT ScHWERIN

[ix]



FOREWORD :
to the First Edition

THERE HAS LONG BEEN A NEED for an adequate and practical classification
scheme for International law and Relations. The Dewey Decimal clas-
sification section 341 on International law is undeveloped and entirely
inadequate for a library of any size, and although it will be expanded
in the forthcoming edition, it still will not be designed to fit the needs
of a university or specialized collection. The Library of Congress section
on international law and relations, designated by the letters JX, is too
cumbersome and detailed even for most such special collections. Large
libraries have used it, however, in preference to Dewey, even when the
rest of the library is classified by Dewey. Such is the case at Columbia
University. Attempts have been made here to simplify it, but even 80,
some numbers are siill so long and complicated that readers cannot find
the books readily, especially in the section on relations between two
countries, where numbers and letters are strung out in a row of eight
to ten digits. The section for collections of documents is also confusing.

Miss Basset’s Outline was the first publication of an international
law classification scheme since the Library of Congress scheme, and we
are glad to see the University of Virginia Law Library take the leading
step in adapting this outline into g workable classification

use it to advantage.

New York, August 1947.

FLorENCE K. FERNER,
Reference Librarian of International Law,
Columbia University Law Library.

[x]



PREFACE
to the First Edition

ELSIE BASSET INCLUDED in her Cataloging Manual for Law Libraries' an
“Outline of Topic Headings for Books on International Law and Rela-
tions, in Classified Form.” A two-figure system of numbers is attached
to the Outline for possible use as a classification.

When the reorganization of the University of Virginia Law Library
was begun in 1942% the Basset scheme was adopted as classification
without any change. It has been used since then and proved in general
very workable. Miss Basset’s Outline was naturally intended only for a
small collection and would have to be expanded for a collection of any
size. This was, for certain sections, recognized with the growth of the
Library. It became imperative when the extensive John Bassett Moore
Collection of International Law was given to this Library in 1946.

In expanding the Basset Outline the basic two-figure scheme has been
transformed into a decimal system. Numerous notations have been broken
down, certain notations have been changed, and others added. The Basset
Outline includes each topic in any group of headings where it logically
belonged with related topics. For our classification, generally one place
has been selected for the notation. In some instances when various ap-
proaches to one particular subject require it, multiple notations have
been established. Thus, 513 is the class number for Atomic bomb as an
instrument of land warfare, including discussions of methods and use,
while 54 is used for discussions of the Atomic bomb in aerial warfare.
514 classes the Atomic bomb with other “Prohibited instruments and
methods of warfare,” while International control of Atomic energy will
be classed in 661 and thus grouped with International cooperation and
International (collective) security with which it is logically related. For
the benefit of the classifier cross references have been provided for related
topics.

The division of the Qutline into three main sections has been retained:
1. Treatises on international law, 2. Treatises on international relations,
3. Collections of reports and documents. Having a separate section for

1. Elsie Basset. 4 Cataloging Manual for Law Libraries. New York, H. W. Wilson

Co., 1942.
2. Frances Farmer. Revival of University of Virginia Law Library in Wartime. Law

Library Journdl. v. 38, pp. 30-37, 1945.

[xi]



PREFACE TO THE FIRST EDITION

documents and providing a separate notation of claims in that section
may prove practical in many specialized libraries.

In the foreign relations section (63, 64), in the documents section
(83, 84, 87, 88, 95), and in class 79 (Specialized agencies of United
nations) the mixed notation has been retained or newly introduced in
preference to the pure notation by figures in the other sections. In class
79 the third line shows the official initials of the agency. A Glossary of
abbreviations for this section has been included in the classification. The
mixed notation should prove helpful to readers in an open shelf library
which often is adopted for international law collections.

In the event that a work deals with the foreign relations between two
countries, several procedures of classing might be selected. Miss Basset
makes the following suggestions in her Outline (p. 220) :

If [the book] is an official publication, it might be classed
with the couniry issuing it. Since both countries in question
are likely to publish works on the same subject matter, how-
ever, the publications would, according to this policy, be
separated on the shelves. In order to keep together all material
on one subject, the rule may be adopted of putting it all under
the country which comes first alphabetically, That is, all works
dealing with relations between, e.g., Germany and Italy would
be classed with Germany. Exception: when the United States
is one of the countries concerned, Library of Congress classes

with the United States.”

Woodrow Wilson Library of the Woodrow Wilson F oundation, New York,
which is recataloging its collection, intends to put material on relations
between two countries with the smaller counry in order to avoid accu-
mulations under the big countries. This seems advisable if the collection
is not too large ,and if a list is available for decisions in doubtful cases.
University of Virginia Law Library adopted in 1942 a scheme which
classes the material with the first couniry appearing on the title-page,
or in cases of official publications, with the issuing country. In doubtful
cases the book is classed with the country whose point of view it re-
presents. All these schemes are more or less arbitrary; they are listed
here to show the classifier various possibilities of approach.

A list of country abbreviations will be found in Appendix I1. Examples
of the classification are added to several of the notations, In addition,
a list of examples with complete call-numbers is given in Appendix I.
Private international law (Conflict of laws) is not included in this clas-
sification. We give, however, in Appendix IIT a simple classification for

that topic which is based, with slight changes, on Appendix 6 (p. 249)
in Miss Basset’s Manual.

[ xii]



PREFACE TO THE FIRST EDITION

In expanding the Basset Qutlines we had to take into consideration
that it would be unadvisable and, in view of our limited staff, nearly
impossible, to discard completely the “‘Int”.scheme as it was used before
in the University of Virginia Law Library, It should be pointed out that
part of the reclassification of the collection went hand in hand with the
expansion of the original classification scheme. We hope the practical
application might have been of benefit to the development of our ex-
pansion.

The undersigned wants to thank Miss Elsie Basset for her encourage-
ment in the finishing and publishing of this classification. Whatever
credit is due to the scheme should go to her as the author of the original
Outline. Thankful acknowledgments go to numerous colleagues who
helped with their advice. Miss Florence K. Ferner who wrote the Fore-
word, was untiring in making valuable suggestions. Mrs. Esther P. Potter,
Director, and Miss Sarah Catherine France, Associate Editor, Dewey
Decimal Classification, Library of Congress, made constructive comments
and put a copy of the tentative scheme of the forthcoming revision of
the Dewey International Law Section at our disposal. Woodrow Wilson
Memorial Library, New York City, sent us useful information. Nearly
all notations have been discussed with Mrs. Margaret Van Cise Shoemaker,
Cataloger, University of Virginia Law Library. Her comments were most
helpful throughout the progress of the whole work, and she also compiled
and checked the Index. Miss Frances Farmer, Law Librarian, University
of Virginia, put the technical facilities of the Library at the disposal of
the Catalog Department and gave to the project her full support. Columbia
University Libraries, as the owner of the copyright of Miss Basset’s
Manual, kindly gave its permission to copyright our revision.

Charlottesville, Va.
August, 1947. K. S.

[ xiii ]



CLASSIFICATION FOR INTERNATIONAL LAW
AND RELATIONS



INTERNATIONAL LAW

SECTION I—

Treatises and other Non-documentary Materials
on International Law

00 International law
(Public international law; Law of nations)

General treatises, incl. treatise series

001 Encyclopaedias
Dictionaries

0015  Study and teaching (Schools)
Syllabi

002 International law—History

Custom

0022  Theory

0025  Special topics

Consent
Pacta sunt servanda, Principle of

Individuals in international law,
ete,

[Individuals in international law,
see also Human rights 234]

003 Casebooks
[16]



004

005

0053

0055

008

009

01

012

015

INTERNATIONAL LAW (continued)

Codification;
Codes (General)

[For maritime codes, see 30]

Collections (General)

(Fontes Juris Gentium;

Leyden. Bibliotheca Visseriana;

U.S. Naval War College. International
Law Studies (International Law
Documents), etc.

Digests (Selections)

Sources
Bibliography
Biographies
[Periodicals, see 98
Yearbooks, see 983]
THE STATE
The State

Types of political organization
Sovereign (Independent) states

Dominions (British Commonwealth)

Special topics )
(e.g. Necessity; Self preservation)

[17]



THE STATE (continued)

03 Semisovereign (Dep endent) states

Mediatized states

Protectorates

Vassal states
Suzerain states

032 Mandates; Trust territories
[see also League of Nations 6735,

775
United Nations 67575,
Trusteeships 786, 788]
035 Colonies and dependencies
Colonization
[Neutralized states, see 58]
05 Comity of nations

(Comitas gentium ; International comity;
International courtesy)

06 Papacy (Holy See)
Pope
Vatican City
Papal legates and nuncios
[Diplomacy, see 33]
03 Unions (Associations) of states

Federations (Federal
Imperial federation

Confederations (Confederated states; Staatenbund)
Real and personal unions

states; Federal unions; Bundesstaat)

[International unions (Public in-
ternational organizations) see
International relations 605,
665, 68

International administrative law,

see 39]
[18]



085

09

10

105

THE STATE (continued)

Regionalism
[Regional organizations, see

681, 682]

Alliances, incl. leagues and coalitions (Theory, general)

Casus foederis
[Treaties of alliance, see 365]

[For individual alliances (history)
see International relations 605,

663, 68]

[Imperialism, see 60]

Equality of states

Sovereignty

Condominium
Leased territories
(International leases)
[Military (Belligerent) occupation
see 515]

[State succession, Transfer of
sovereignty, see 27

Self determination; Plebiscite;
Option, see 275]

Recognition (of states, of governments)
Creation of states

De facto government (Government de facto)
Revolution )
[Civil war; Insurrection,
see 502]

[19]



12

13

132

135

1352

THE STATE (continued)

International (State) servitudes

Concessions
Free (Customs-free) zones
Demilitarized zones
(also called Neutralized zones)
[see also 28, 53]

Jurisdiction (International law)

Domestic jurisdiction
Jurisdictional immunity of foreign states
Jurisdictional immunity of public vessels
(Jurisdictional immunity of state ships)
Jurisdiction of foreign states before
national courts

Expropriation

[Expropriation in war,

see 562]

Extradition

Extradition treaties

[Can be subdivided by country
e.g.

Int

135

Fr

G...
cf. Appendix II
List of Country
symbols ]

Asylum (Right of asylum)
[20]



14

15

152

19

THE STATE (continued)

Exterritoriality

International settlements and concessions (Foreign settlements;

Foreign concessions)

Diplomatic (Legation) quarters

Asylum (Right of asylum)

Governments-in-exile

Armament

Self defense

Militarism

[see also 33]

[Extraterritorial (Exterritorial)
crime, see 38]

[Diplomatic privileges and
immunities, see 33

Consular jurisdiction
Capitulations
Consular courts, see 34]

[Disarmament (Limitation of
armament) , see 662, 614, 6154 ]

[Self preservation, see 015]
[Intervention, see 205, 48

Protection of citizens abroad,
see 205

Monroe doctrine, see 637]

[see also International relations

60]

Responsibility of states (State responsibility)

International delinquencies (International delicts)

Abuse of rights

[Criminal law, see 38]

Heads of states (Sovereigns; Kings and rulers)

[Pope, see 06]

[21]



20

202

203

205

THE STATE (continued)

Nationality and citizenship

Allegiance
Double allegiance;

[Can be subdivided by
country as in 135]

Double (Dual) nationality

Statelessness

Expatriation; Repatriation

Nationality of corporations

Domicile

Passports and visas

Citizens abroad, Protection of (

Intervention

[22]

[see also Refugees 237]

[Married women, Nationality of,
see 23]

[Nationality (Registry) of
ships, see 302]

[Safe conducts, see 55
Sea letters, see 526]

Diplomatic protection)

[see also 48]

Emigration and immigration,
see 233

Calvo Clause, see 71
Drago Docirine, see 70]

[see also
Consuls and consular service 34]



23

232

233

234

235

237

THE STATE (continued)

Aliens

Naturalization
Droit d’aubaine

[Can be subdivided by country
as in 135]

(Right of a State to seize deceased alien’s estate)
Expulsion (Deportation)

Renvoi

Marriage and nationality
Married women, Nationality of

Denial of justice

Emigration and immigration

International migration

Human rights
(Civil rights
Fundamental rights
Rights of man)

Minorities

Refugees

Displaced persons

[23]

[Human rights in war,

see 55]

[see also )
Individuals in international

law 0025]

[see also o ;
Expatriation, Repatriation 20



25

26

272

275

THE STATE (continued)

Territory (National territory;
State territory; Domain;

Public domain; Staatsgebiet)

Contiguous territory
Nuisances

Acquisition and loss of territory

Accretion

Abandoned river beds

Alluvion
Delias

Discovery

Occupation and settlement
Spheres of influence

Prescription

[Colonization, see 035

State succession (Transfer of sovereignl
gnly

Conquest (Subjugation)

Cession
Secession
Annexation

Leased territories
(International leases)
Absorption of territories
Merger of territories
Territorial expansion

Non-recognition,
Stimson doctrine of

Self determination

Plebiscite; Option

[24]

[Sovereignty, see 10]
gnty

[Recognition, see 105]



THE STATE (continued)

28 Boundaries (international boundaries)

Demilitarized zones (also called Neutralized zones)
[Can be subdivided by
country as in 135]

[see also 12, 58]

[Boundary treaties,
see 365]

284 Boundary waters (International boundary waters)

Territorial waters (Marginal sea;
Littoral sea; Coastal waters;
Maritime belt)

(Baltic Sea, Black Sea, etc.)
Three-mile limit (Three-mile zone)
Cabotage

Sound duties

2842  Gulfs, bays and bights

Straits
(Bosporus, Dardanelles, etc.)

2843  Continental Shelf

285 International waters
(International rivers and lakes:
Danube, Rhine, Saint Lawrence, etc.)

Interoceanic canals

Kiel Canal
[see also
International relations 614]
Panama Canal
[see also

International relations 6354 ]
Suez Canal
[see also
International relations 603]

[25]



THE STATE “(continued)

287  Air
Air law
Air Sovereignty (Theory, general)
[ Aeronantics
Aviation

Aerial navigation, see 723]

[International Civil
Aviation Organization (ICAOQ),
see 7232, 79]

288 Space law

Outer space

MARITIME LAW

30 Maritime Law

Maritime codes (e.g. Rhodian Sea Law, etc.)
Freedom of the seas (Freedom of the open sea)
High seas

Mare clausum
Mare liberum
[Submarine cables, see 725]
Asylum (Right of asylum)

[26]



MARITIME LAw (continued)

302 Ships and shipping
[see also 72]

Nationality (Registry) of ships
Flag
[Flag of truce, see 55]

Rule of the road at sea (Navigation rules)
Collisions at sea

Shipwreck
Salvage

303 Fisheries

Sealing (Seal fisheries; Fur sealing)
[see also Bering Sea Controversy
6354]
Pollution of high seas

307 Impressment of seamen

Piracy
Slave trade
Smuggling
Visit (Visitation) and search
(Right of visit and search)

[except in case of war: see 526]

[Property in war, see 562]

[Territorial waters
(Marginal sea; Littoral sea;
Coastal waters; Maritime belt)
Three-mile limit, see 284

Gulfs, bays, and bights
Straits, see 2842 ]

[Maritime warfare (Maritime
war), see 52]

| 27]



DIPLOMACY

DIPLOMACY (Intercourse of states)
[Can be subdivided by country as in 135]

33 Diplomacy (General)
[see also International relations
60]

Intercourse of states

Diplomatic service

(incl. ministers, envoys,
plenipotentiaries, legations)

Ambassadors (incl. embassies)
(Papal legates and nuncios)

[see also 06]
Credentials (Letters of credence)

Diplomatic privileges and immunities
Extraterritoriality
(Exterritoriality)
[see also 14]
Diplomatic (Legation)
quarters
[see also 14.]
{International agencies
(Privileges and immunities) ;
International officials and
employees, see 392]

[4sylum (Right of asylum),
see 14]

[Governments-in-exile,
see 14]

[28]



DIPLOMACY (continued)

Diplomatic service (Individual countries)

334 Great Britain—Foreign Office,

and foreign ministries of
European countries (Use country symbols as in 135)
(cf. Appendix II: List
of country symbols)

[Official publications,

see 95
Foreign relations, see 64]

337 U.S. Dept. of State
[Official publications,
see 90
Foreign relations,
see 63]

339 Ministries of foreign relations of other countries
(cf. Appendix II: List of country symbols)
[Official publications,

see 95
Foreign relations,
see 64]
34 Consuls and consular service (General)
Exequatur
Consular privileges and immunities
Extraterritoriality
[see alse 14]

Consular jurisdiction
Capitulations
Consular courts

Consular law )
[Asylum (Right of asylum)},

see 14

[29]



344

347

‘349

35

36

DIPLOMACY (continued)

Consuls and consular service (Individual countries)

Gt. Brit. and Europe (Use country symbols as in 135)
(cf. Appendix II:
List of country symbols)

US.A.

Other countries
(cf. Appendix II:
List of country symbols)

International commissions and offices

International congresses and conferences
(Theory, general)
[International commissions of
inquiry, see 425]
Organization of conferences
[For individual conferences
see International relations

605, 615, 663, 63]

Negotiation

TREATIES

Treaties (including conventions,

pacts, protocols) (Theory, general)
[Texts, collections, see 84, ff.
History, see 605, 663, 68]

[30]



TREATIES (continued)

36 (continued)

Accession . S
Treaty making and treaty power
Rebus sic stantibus

(Clausula rebus sic stantibus) -
Compromise clause ’
Third parties
B : [Capitulations, see 34]
Concordats .

363 Commercial treaties
. .. (Theory, general, history)
S PP [For discussion of individual
treaties, see 71
- R Texts, collections, see 84, ff.]
Reciprocity
- Most- fayored: nation clause
‘Trade agreements’
Foreign (retiprocal) trade agreements
[Postal conventions
Parcel post conventions,
see 724
[Extradition treaties, see 135]

365 Boundary treaties

Non aggression ‘treaties
_ Treaties of guaranty; Treaties of alliance
Arbitration. treaties
Compromise
o [Alliances, see also 085
Peace treaties (general), see 57
Peace treaties (individual, incl.
Europe and World wars),
see 607, 612, 6152]

[Sanctions (Collective sanctions)
International police, see 48
International delinquencies
" (International delicts) Respon-
sibility of states (State re-
sponsibility), see 18
Criminal law, see 38]

367 Executive ag’reemen‘ts

[31]



38

39

392

TREATIES (continued)

International criminal law

Jurisdiction
War crimes (Theory)
Crimes against humanity

Genocide

Extraterritorial
(Exterritorial) crime

International administration
(Theory, general:

[see also 6156 World war (War

crimes trials) ]

[Genocide, see also United Nations
(Human Rights) 67577, 788]

[Extradition

Extradition treaties

Asylum (Right of asylum),
see 135, 1352, 14

[Piracy; Slave trade, see 307

Prohibited instruments and
methods of warfare, see 514

International Military Tribunal,
see 6156]

International administrative law,

incl. training)

International agencies

Privileges and immunities

Voting

International unions

[Internat. courts, incl. internat.
tribunals, see 462, 6156

Internat. unions (Public internat.
organizations) see 665

League of Nations, see 67

Mandates, trust territories,
trusteeships, see 032

Condominium, see 10

Internat. police, see 48]

Public international organizations

International officials and employees

[32]

[see also 665]



41

42

425

46

462

INTERNATIONAL DISPUTES
INTERNATIONAL DISPUTES

International disputes

Claims
Judgments (incl. awards)
Indemnity (Damages)
[see also 6153 Reconstruction,
1939-
Claims commissions
[For specific claims, incl. boundary
disputes, see International
relations, 63, fI.]

International procedure

International courts (incl. internat. tribunals)
[see also 462, 465;
Prize courts, see 5262]
[Voting (International agencies)
see, 392]

Settlements of international disputes
(Amicable modes of redress)

Negotiation
Good offices and mediation
International commissions of inquiry
Conciliation

International arbitration, incl. judicial settlements)
(Theory, general, history, digests)
[Arbitration treaties, see 365]
Compromise clause
(Clausula. compromissoria)

Peaceful change
International courts, incl. international tribunals

(Theory, general)

Jurisdiction
Evidence
Judgments (incl. awards)
[Claims commissions, see 41]

[33]



465

43

INTERNATIONAL DISPUTES (continued)

Special arbitration cases and courts

Mixed arbitral tribunals

[see also International relations
03, fl., 64, fl., e.g. Bering Sea
Controversy 6354

Hague conferences, Hague court
(Permanent Court of Arbitra-
tion), see 655

Permanent Court of International
Justice (League of Nations),
see 674

International Court of Justice
(United Nations), see 6764

Measures short of war
(Non-amicable (Compulsive) modes of redress)

Ultimatum
Sanctions (Collective sanctions)
Suspension of diplomatic relations
Retorsion (Retaliation)
Reprisals
Embargo
Boycott (Economic boycott)
Pacific blockade
Intervention
[Monroe doctrine, see 637]
Non-intercourse

International police

[34]



WAR.
WAR

50 General treatises
Conduct of war

Kinds of war

[For works on causes, prevention
and outlawry of war, see
Peace, 65]

502 Civil war

Insurrection
(Rebellion, Insurgency)
[Revolution, see 105]

504 Declaration of war
Undeclared war

51 Belligerency
[European War, see 61
World War, see 615]
Recognition of belligerency
Belligerents and noncombatants
Aggression

Asylum (Right of)

512 Munitions
(Arms and instruments of war)

513 Land warfare. General rules
Bombardment
Siege
Guerilla warfare
Spies (Espionage)

[35]



5132

514

515

52

523

WAR (continued)

Atomic power

Atomic energy

[Atomic energy, International
conirol of, Peaceful use of,
see 601

Nuclear weapons

Nuclear energy, International
control of, Peaceful use of,
see 661 ]

Prohibited instruments and methods of warfare

Dum dum bullets
Chemical warfare
Gas warfare
(Use of asphyxiating and poisonous gases)
Bacteriological warfare
Atomic bomb
[Crimes against humanity
Genocide
War crimes, see 38]

Invasion

Military (Belligerent) occupation
Martial law
Military government
Occupied territories

Maritime warfare (Maritime war)

Warships (War vessels)
Asylum (Right of asylum)
Converted merchant ships
Armed (Defensively armed) merchant ships
Privateers (incl. Letters of marque)
Blockade

[Pacific blockade, see 48]

Submarine warfare
Submarine boats
Submarine mines and torpedoes
(Mines and torpedoes)

Bombardment (Naval bombardment)
[36]



526

5262

54

55

WAR (continued)

Neutral property and trade (Maritime warfare)
Sea letters (also called Passports)

Contraband of war
Continuous voyage
(Doctrine of continuous voyage)

Visit (Visitation) and search
(Right of visit and search)
[see also 562]
Hot pursuit
Innocent passage
Convoy

Capture at sea
Prize law (Prizes)
Prize courts
[see also 42 (for procedure) |
Angary

Military aeronautics (Aerial warfare)
Bombardment
(Aerial bombardment)
[Atomic power; Atomic energy,
Nuclear weapons, see 5132

Relief of sick and wounded
{Geneva Conventions)
Red Cross
Hospital ships

Prisoners of war
Hostages, Internment
Cartels and cartel ships

Deserters
Human rights in war

Intercourse (Pacific intercourse;
Non-hostile intercourse) of belligerents
(Commercia belli)
Safe conducts (also called Passports)
Cartels and cartel ships

Armistices (Truces)
Flag of truce
Capitulation (Surrender)

[37]



56

562

563

WAR (continued)

Commerce in war
Contracts in war
Moratorium
Trading with the enemy
War and economics
Contracts and peace treaties

Property in war
Expropriation
Military requisitions
Quartering (Billeting) of soldiers

Enemy property
Confiscations

Foreign funds control
Neutral property and trade
Visit (Visitation) and search
(Right of visit and search)
[see also 526]
[see also 41, 6153]

Claims
Indemnity (Damages)
[Angary
Capture at sea
Prize law

Prize courts, see 5262]

Art treasures in war
Pillage
Booty

Termination of war
(Termination of belligerency)
Cessation of hostilities
Armistices (Truces)

Peace treaties
(General and history)
Uti possidetis
Amnesty

[For individual peace treaties,
incl. European War, World
War, and post-World War,
see 607, 612, 6152, 617]

[38]



WAR (continued)

57 (continued)
Postliminium (Postliminy)
Indemnity (Damages)
[see also 41, 6153]

58 Neutrality

Neutralized states
Neutralization
Demilitarized zones (also
called Neutralized zones)
[see also 12; 28]
Armed neutrality

Internment
Asylum (Right of asylum)
Passage of troops
Transit by land

[
o
]

Foreign enlistment
Mercenary troops

Blockade
[Blockade, see also 52]
Munitions (Arms and instruments of war),

Traffic in
[Neutral property and trade;

Visit (Visitation) and search.
see 526, 562]
[Sea letters; Contraband of war;
Continuous voyage, see 520
Capture at sea; Prize law;
Prize courts;

Angary, see 5262]

[39]



INTERNATIONAL RELATIONS

SECTION II —

Treatises and other Non-documentary Materials
on International Relations

60 International relations
(World politics)
(Theory, general)
[see also Diplomacy, 33]
[Individual couniries, see 64;
US.A., see 63]

[Freedom of the seas

(Freedom of the open seas),
see 30]

Balance of power
Nationalism
Imperialism
Militarism
[see also 152]

Europe — Politics

(General)
[Monroe doctrine, see 637
Disarmament, see 15, 614
(incl. limitation of armament) ]
603 Eastern question

Balkan question
(Eastern question — Balkan)
(Eastern question — Near East)
[Suez Canal, prefer 285]

Bagdad railway
6032  Africa (General)

6034 Asia (General, incl.
Central Asia)

6035  Far Eastern question
(Eastern question — Far East)
Manchurian question
Pacific Ocean; Pacific Islands
(excl. American possessions)

[Korean War, see 616]
[40]



INTERNATIONAL RELATIONS (continued)

605 Alliances (incl. Leagues and coalitions)
before European War
Congresses
Conferences
Treaties

Holy Alliance
Triple Entente
Congress of Vienna (1815)
Berlin Congress (1878)
(etc.)
[Inter-American conferences,
see 6372

After European War, see 663
After World War, see 68

For conferences during World
War, see 615]

[Alliances (Theory, general),
see 085

International congresses and
conferences (Theory, general)
see 35

International unions,

see 665]

607 Wars (before European War),
incl. Peace treaties

Thirty Years’ War, 1618-1648
American Revolution, 1775-1783
French Revolution, 1789-1804
Franco-German War, 1870-1871
Russo-Japanese War, 1904-1905
(ete.)

61 European War, 1914-1918, and its background

611 Paris Peace Conference, 1919 (incl. Armistice)

612 Peace treaties (Versailles, Trianon, etc.)

[41]



INTERNATIONAL RELATIONS (continued)

613 Reparations (Reconstruction, 1914-1939)

614

[
o
a1

6151

6152

6153

(economic)

Reconstruction, 1914-1939
(political; territorial; post-war plebiscites;
disarmament; military occupation, etc.)
[Disarmament, see also League
of Nations, 6736, 775]
Baltic States
Danzig
Fiume
Polish Corridor
Saar (Territory)
Upper Silesia
Tangier
(ete.)
[Kiel Canal, prefer 285
Post-war conferences, treaties,

see 663]

World War, 1939-1945, and its background
{incl. Conferences: Atlantic Charter,
Crimea Conference (Yalta), Potsdam
Conference, Teheran Conference, etd.)
Governments-in-exile,

see 14] . :

Armistice; Peace conferences; Peace aims
Peace treaties

Reparations (Reconstruction, 1939- )
(economic) SN

[42]



6154

6156

617

63

INTERNATIONAL RELATIONS (continued)

Reconstruction, 1939-
political, territorial:
{Allied occupation, Disarmament, etc.)

Saar (Territory)
Trieste
Oder-Neisse Line
Baltic States, etc.

Allied Military Government
[Disarmament, see also, United

Nations, 67576, 7873, 788]

War crimes trials
(incl. official reports, collections, etc.)

International Military Tribunal
(Nuremberg Trials, etc.)
[see also 38 International criminal
law (for theory of war crimes
trials) |

Wars (after World War),

incl. Peace treaties

Korean War

FOREIGN RELATIONS, INCLUDING BOUNDARY DISPUTES
(BY COUNTRY)

U.S.—Foreign relations (General)
[International disputes, see 41]

For relations with particular country, e.g. ¢
U.S.—Foreign relations—Canada, use abbreviation for

country as in the following examples:

Int. Int.

63Can 63GB

Cutter . . . Cutter .
(etc.)

Consult List of Country Symbols (Appendix IT)
and Examples of Call Numbers (Appendix I)

[43]



INTERNATIONAL RELATIONS (continued)

634 U.S.—Foreign relations (History, general)
By period:
(For foreign relations with individual
countries use abbreviations for country
as in 63)

6352  Colonial—1865
Jay’s Treaty (1794)
Trent Affair (1861), etc.

6354  1865-1918
Alabama claims
Bering Sea Controversy, ete.
(Panama Canal prefer 285)

6356  1918-

Special:

637 Monroe Docirine

6372  Interamerican, Caribbean (general)
Central American Court of Justice

6373  Pan American Union (as an organization until 1948)

6374  Inter-American conferences

6375  Organization of American States
(Non-official publications)

[44]



64

65

652

INTERNATIONAL RELATIONS (continued)

ForEIN RELATIONS

Countries other than the United States, using
abbreviation for country, e.g.:

France—Foreign relations (general)

Int
64
Fr
Cutter

With particular country, e.g.:
France—Foreign relations—Germany

Int
64
Fr-Ger
Cutter

Consult List of Country Symbols (Appendix II)
and Examples of Call Numbers (Appendix I)

PEACE

Peace (General and theory)
Outlawry of war
Renunciation of war

Peace—Societies
Pacifism
Conscientious objectors

History of peace movements, incl. ethical peace literature

[45]



655

657

66

601

662

663

INTERNATIONAL RELATIONS (continued)

Peace—Congresses

Hague. International peace conferenc.es
Hague. Permanent Court of Arbitration

After European war (Briand-Kellog Pact,
Renunciation of War Treaty (Pact of Paris, 1928, etc.)
[Non-Recognition, Stimson
doctrine of, see 272]

International cooperation
International organization
International (Collective) security
[General and theory; societies
(Private international
organizations) ]

Atomic energy, Nuclear energy
International control of
Peaceful use of

Disarmament (General) incl.
Limitation of armament
[see also, 614, 6154]
[see also, League of Nations 6736,
775; United Nations 67576,
7873, 788]

International congresses and conferences;
Alliances; Treaties
(individual, after European War, including
special post-war conferences
[Before European War, see 605

After World War, see 63]
e.g. Anti-Comintern Pact (1936)

Locarno Pact (1925)
Montreux Straits Convention (1936)
Inter-American conferences,
see 6372]
For conferences during World

War, see 615]
[46]



INTERNATIONAL RELATIONS (continued)

665 International unions
International agencies
Public international organizations
[see also 681, 682
Theory, see 392]

LEAGUE OF NATIONS (Non-official publications only)

67 League of Nations (General, history)
670 Covenant

672 Organization, Secretariat

673 Council, Assembly

6732-7 Special subjects
The following subject arrangement is based on the system of
Roman numerals used by the League in designating its sections.
[See: Official Documents under 775]. The subject matter of
the sections has been condensed into six groups of related
subjects.

6732  Economics, Finance, Communication and Transit

6733 Social Questions and Health
(incl, Opium and Dangerous Drugs)

6734  Legal, Political and Administrative Problems,
International Law, Internatlonal' Bureaus,
Committees and Commissions (incl. Minorities

and Refugees)

6735 Mandates and Slavery

6736  Disarmament o
[47]



INTERNATIONAL RELATIONS (continued)

LEAGUE orF NaTiONs (continued)

6737  Intellectual Cooperation

6739  Countries
If work deals with an individual country, use
third line for abbreviation from List of Country
Symbols (Appendix II)

674 Permanent Court of International Justice

UNITED NATIONS (Non-official publications only)

675 United Nations (General, history)

6750  Charter

6752  Organization, Secretary General

6753  General Assembly

67534 Security Council

67535 Economic and Social Council

67536 Trusteeship Council

67537 Committees and Commissions

[48]



INTERNATIONAL RELATIONS (continued)

UnITED NATIONs (continued)

6754  Specialized Agencies
If work deals with an individual agency, use
third line for abbreviation of agency, listed
in Glossary of Abbreviations, under 79, infra.
[International Labor Organization
(ILO), see 73;
International Civil Aviation Or-
ganization (ICAO), see 7232;
International Telecommunication

Union (ITU), see 725]

(Consult also Examples of Call Numbers, Appendix 1)

67572-77 Special subjects
The following subject arrangement is based on the
system of Roman numerals used for the documents
of the United Nations in its sales numbers series.
[See: Official Documents under 788]. The subject

matter of the series has been condensed into six
groups of related subjects.

67572 Economics and Finance (incl. Statistics) ,
Communication and Transport

67573 Social Problems (incl. Population Que§tions),
Health (incl. Narcotic Drugs), Relief and
Rehabilitation

67574 Legal, Political and Administrative Problems,
International Law

67575 Trusteeship, Non-self-governing Territories
67576 ©  Atomic Energy, Armaments Control

67577 Human Rights (incl. Genocide)
[49]



INTERNATIONAL RELATIONS (continued)

Unrtep NaTioNs (continued)

67579 Countries
If work deals with an individual country, use
third line for abbreviation from List of Country
Symbols (Appendix II). Consult also Examples
of Call Numbers {Appendix I).

6764  International Court of Justice

68 International congresses and conferences [after World War]
Alliances [incl. Leagues and coalitions ]
Treaties

World Federation

European Movement
[Before European War, see 605
After European War, see 663]

[For conferences during

World War, see 615]

631 Regiona_l Organizations: Europe (Non-official publications)
Classify here also individual organizations
by use of abbreviations as symbols. Consult
qussary of Symbols under 81, infra.
Third line presents symbol (initials) of organization
Example:
Mason, H. L. The European Coal and Steel Community

(1955)
Int

681

ECSC

M30e

1955 (Consult also Examples of Call Numbers,
Appendix 1)

682 Other regional organizations

[Arab League, Colombo Plan,
South East Asia Treaty

Organization, etc. ]

[Organization of American States,
see 6375] o

[50]



INTERNATIONAL RELATIONS (continued)

Finance, Commerce, Trade, Communication and Traffic

70 Finance

Public debts (Foreign loans) incl. war debts
Drago doctrine

Tariff (Customs)
Free (Customs-free) zones

[see also 12, 28]
Taxation, International
Double taxation

Gold. Currency
Bank for International Settlements

[International Bank for
Reconstruction and Development;
International Monetary Fund,
see United Nations, Specialized
Agencies, 6754]

71 Commerce (Trade)
Raw materials

Commercial treaties
(Individual treaties)
[for texts, see 84, 842, f.
for theory, see 36]

Reciprocity
Most favored nation clause
(Individual treaties,

individual countries)
[for theory, see 363]

Trade agreements
Foreign (reciprocal) trade agreements
[Commerce in war, see 56]

Foreign investments

Customs unions
[Benelux, see 681]

Contracts (Calvo Clause) o
( [International Trade Organization

(ITO), incl. General Agreement
on Tariffs and Trade (GATT)

see 6754]
[51]



INTERNATIONAL RELATIONS (continued)

712 Patents. Trusts

Cartels, International

713 Industry, trade—Foreign countries

715 International copyright

Trade marks

72 Communication and traffic (International communications)
Transportation
Railroads
Ships and shipping
[see also 302]

[International waters -
Interoceanic canals, see 285]

723  Aerial navigation
Aeronautics
Aviation
Air pilots
Airports

Air transport
Cabotage

[Air law, Air sovereignty,

see 2871

7232  International Civil Aviation Organization (ICAO), incl.
Provisional Civil Aviation Organization (PICAO)

[Official publications, see 79]
[52]



724

725

73

733

INTERNATIONAL RELATIONS (continued)

Postal conventions
Parcel post conventions

Universal Postal Union
(Union Postale universelle)

[Official publications, see 755]

Telegraph and telephone
Submarine cables
Radio (Wireless telegraph)
Broadcasting
Television

International Telecommunication Union
[Official publications, see 79]

Labor
International Labor Organization (ILO)
[Official publications, see 79]

Public health
Drug trade (incl. narcotics;

opium trade) [Woﬂd Health Organization
(WHO), see 6754, 79]

[53]



INTERNATIONAL RELATIONS (continued)

SECTION III —

Official Publications, Reports and Documents

[For reports, documents : d pro-

ceedings of international organi-
zations, and official do:uments
such as treaties and claims.
Documents referring to an indi-
vidual subject may be classified
with the subject, e.g. War crimes
trials, 6156, even if official]

75 Collections of reports and documents
[of various organizations]

752 International unions
International agencies

Public international organizations

755 Universal Postal Union (Union

Postale universelle)

76 Pan American Union (as an organization until 1948)

7602 Pan American Union (as the Secretariat of the Organization of

American States from 1948)

763 Organization of American States (0AS)

76302 Charter

76303 Documents (cuttered by title)

76304  Serials (cuttered by title)
[54]



OFFICIAL PUBLICATIONS (continued]

ORGANIZATION OF AMERICAN STATES (continued)
7632  Councils

76322 Councils of OAS

76323 Inter-American Economic and Social Council

76324 Inter-American Council of Jurists

76325 Inter-American Cultural Council

76326 Committees

LEAGUE OF NATIONS

77 League of Nations (Official Publications), General
Periodical Publications, Official Journal

Cutter from title
[Treaty Series, see 84]

770 Covenant

772 Secretary General (Reports, etc.)

773 Assembly
[55]



774

OFFICIAL PUBLICATIONS (continued)

LEAGUE OF NATIONs (continued)

Council

Committees and Commissions
Conlerences
(Cutter from key word of commission or conference)
[Permanent Court of
International Justice, see 857

Secretariat (Special subjects)
Documents arranged by Roman numerals which serve as a
subject classification [third line] and Cutter from key word
of title [fourth line]. The Roman numerals correspond to the
Sections of the Secretariat from which they originate. [Cf.
League of Nations: Catalogue of Publications, 1920-1935 (and
Supplements, 1926-1939)
and

Hans Aufricht: Guide to League of Nations Publications. New
York, 1951]

Roman Numeral Subject Classification

1A Administrative Commissions

(Saar Basin, Free City of Danzig)
1B Protection of Minorities
11 Economic and Financial Section

{In 1931 divided into two sections,
the Financial Section: II.A, and
the Economic Relations Section: 11.B)

11 Health

IV Social Questions (Traffic in Women and Children,
Child Welfare, Refugees, Suppression of Obscene
Publications)

Vv Legal Section

VLA Mandates

VLB Slavery

%%I Eolitical Section

. ommunication and Transi

X Disarmament ansit

X Fmancigl Administration of the League

XI Traffic in Opium and other Dangerous Drugs

XILA Intellectual Cooperation

XILB International Bureaus

XIII  Refugees

(See also Examples of Call Numbers,
Appendix 1)

1561



OFFICIAL PUBLICATIONS (continued)
UNITED NATIONS
777-9  Preliminary congresses, commissions, etc.
777 Dumbarton Oaks Conference
778 San Francisco Conference
779  Preparatory Commission of the U.N.

78 United Nations {Official Publications)
General, incl. Periodical Publications

[Treaty Series, see 84]
780 Charter

782-7878 Documents of U.N. Organs
782-7878 include only such general documents as official
records, resolutions, rules of procedure, etc. Others in 788.

782 Secretary General

783 General Assembly

784 Security Council

785 Economic and Social Council

786 Trusteeship Council
[57]



787

7872

7874

7875

7876

7878

788

OFFICIAL PUBLICATIONS. (continued)

Unittep NATIONs (continued)

Committees and Commissions, Conferences (General)

Atomic Energy Commission

Disarmament Commission

Headquarters Commission

International Law Commission

Children’s Fund

Conferences (Cutter from key word in name of conference,
and use dates)

Secretariat publications (special subjects, separately catalogued).

Arranged by Roman numerals which serve as a subject classifica-
tion [third line]. Cutter from key word of title ffourth line].
The Roman numerals are taken from the sales numbers of the
documents. Some publications in Group I (General) may deal
with a special subject and could be classified with the cor-
responding subject group. [For the list of Roman numerals
used for designation of Secretariat publications, see Ten Years
United Nations Publications 1945.1955: A Complete Catalogue.
New York, United Nations, 1955]. This class number also in-
cl}ldes publications without a sales number, These are classified
w1tl} th'e appropriate subject group.

Periodical publications may be classed under 78.

Roman Numeral Subject Classification

I General

ILA Economic Stabilit d E
ILB  Economic Develogm?arrllt mployment
gg World Economy
. Trade, Finance and C
ILE  European Econora;gr ommerce

[58]



[788]

79

OFFICIAL PUBLICATIONS (continued)

Un1TED NATIONS (continued)

ILF
II.G
IL.H
I
Iv

A\
VLA
VLB
VII
VIII
IX
X
XI
XII
XIII
XIv
XV
XVI
XVII

Economy of Asia and the Far East
Latin American Economy

Technical Assistance

Public Health

Social Questions

International Law

Trusteeship

Non-Seli-governing Territories
Political and Security Council Affairs
Transport and Communication
Atomic Energy and Armaments Control
International Administration
Narcotic Drugs

Education, Science and Culture
Demography

Human Righis

Relief and Rehabilitation

Public Finance and Fiscal Questions
International Statistics

Library and Bibliography, Catalogs, Indexes, Checklists
Press Releases

Specialized Agencies

[Use for all specialized agencies.
Distinguish by initials of agency,
taken from the following Glos-
sary ]

Glossary of Abbreviations:

BANK
FAO

FUND
ECITO
IGC
ICAO
ILO
IRO

International Bank for Reconstruction

and Development.
Food and Agriculture Organization

of the United Nations.
International Monetary Fund. o
European Central Inland Transport Organization
Inter-Governmental Committee on Refugees.
International Civil Aviation Organization.
International Labor Organization.
International Refugee Organization.

[59]



OFFICIAL PUBLICATIONS (continued)

Unitep NATIONS (continued)

79] ITO International Trade Organization, incl.
[79] General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade (GATT).
ITU International Telecommunication Union,

PICAO Provisional International Civil Aviation Organization.
UNESCO United Nations Educational, Scientific
and Cultural Organization.
UNRRA  United Nations Relief and Rehabilitation
Administration.

WHO World Health Organization.

[International cooperation-—Soci-
eties; Private internat. organi-
zations, see 96]

If a breakdown is desired, for the International Labor
Organization use the notation immediately below.
For all other specialized agencies consult the notations immedi-
ately following the breakdown for L.L.O.

1If no breakdown is used, Cutter from title or key word in fourth
ine.

(Consult also Examples of Call Numbers, Appendix 1)

International Labor Organization (ILO)
ILO.2 Constitution
ILO.3 International Labor Conference (by date)
Proceedings
Reports
Cutter from title
ILO4 Special commissions anfl conferences :
Regional Conferences

Cutter f k d and date)
ILO.5 International Labor Oﬁg utier trom key word an

Governing Body
Official Bulletm

International Labor Code
Yearbooks

1 t
ILO.6  Series (Cutter from title and date)
Legislative series,
Studies and RePorts etc.

ILO.7 Other publications (Cutter from title)

(Cutter from subject)
[60]



[79]

81

OFFICIAL PUBLICATIONS (continued)

Unitep NATIONS (continued)

Other Specialized Agencies :

(Initial for the agency followed by decimal)
Constitution or Constitutional Instrument
Proceedings and reports '

Reports to the United Nations
Commissions and Conferences
(Cutter from key word and date)
Chief executive officer
Executive Board {(or equivalent)
General and Periodicals
(Cutter from title or subject)

Ny s Wi

Special topics
(Cutter from subject)

European Regional Organization
[For all organizations, Distinguish
by initial on third line, taken
from the following Glossary]
(Catter from key word or title on
fourth line)

Glossary of Symbols:

Benelux Belgium—Netherlands—Luxembourg Customs Union

CE Council of Europe

CEEC Committee for European Economic Cooperation
(later became OEEC)

CM Common Market: European Economic Community

COMECON Council for Mutual Economic Assistance

ECE Feconomic Commission for Europe of the UN

ECSC European Coal and Steel Community

EDC European Defense Community

Euratom European Atomic Energy Community

NATO North Atlantic Treaty Organization

NC Nordic Council

OEEC Organization for European Economic Cooperation

WEU Western European Union

(Brussels Treaty Organization)

If a breakdown is desired, apply it as follows for individual
organizations.

CE Council of Europe (General)
CE.2 Committee of Ministers
.3 Consultative Assembly
4 Secretariat

[61]



OFFICIAL PUBLICATIONS (continued)

FuropEAN REGIONAL ORGANIZATIONS (continued)

[81] WEU Western European Union (General)
WEU.2 Brussels Treaty Organization
.3 Council

NATO North Atlantic Treaty Organization (General)
NATO.2 Council

3 Secretary General

4 Military Committee

ECSC European Coal and Steel Community (General)
ECSC.2 High Authority

Common Assembly

Council of Ministers

Court of Justice

(3 JoNg IV

CM Common Market: European Economic Community
(General)

CM.2 The Council

' The Assembly

The Commission

The Court of Justice

The Economic and Social Committee

oyt W

EURATOM European Atomic Energy Community (General
EURATOM.2 Thlg Council & . )
. The Assembly

4 The Commission

5 The Court of Justice

.6 The Economic and Social Committee

w

(Apply correspondingly for other European Regional Organi-
zations. Consult Glossary of Symbols)

Consult also Examples of Call Numbers, Appendix I.

82 Other Regional Organizations

(Arab League, Colombo Pl .
Organization [SEATOO], e?: ’) South East Asia Treaty

[Ol‘ganization of American States,
see 763]

[62]



OFFICIAL PUBLICATIONS (continued)

83 International congresses and conferences
Collections
Miscellaneous
[scientific,. etc.]

By Date

832 Political congresses, incl. transportation & finance
before European war:
Congress of Vienna,
Berlin Congress, etc.
(Cutter from key word)

833 Hague. International Peace conferences, 1899, 1907

834 Political conferences and congresses, incl. transportation
and finance, European war and post-war:
Paris Peace Conference, 1919
(Cutter from key word)

837 Inter-American conferences

<0
=

Treaties (texts) (Collections) ) ]
Collected multilateral treaties, League of Nations Treaty Series,

United Nations Treaty Series, etc.

342 Single multilateral treaties before European War
(incl: peace treaties)
e.g. Westphalia, Peace of (1643)
Paris, Treaty of (1814)

843 Single multilateral treaties, European War & post-war
(incl. peace treaties)

844 Single multilateral treaties, World War and post-war
(incl. peace treaties)

[63]



OFFICIAL PUBLICATIONS (continued)

848 U.S. Treaties (collected, distinguished by date)

8485p U.S. Treaties (with individual country, e.g.
U.S. Treaties, etc. Spain) Use country symbols
(Appendix II)

8485  Other countries (collected treaties of individual
Fr country, distinguished by date. Use country symbols
Appendix II, e.g. France)

8485  Other countries (bilateral, e.g.
Fr-Ger  France. Treaties, etc. Germany)

INTERNATIONAL COURTS (incl. International Tribunals)

85 Hague. Permanent Court of Arbitration
852 Other international courts

855 Mixed arbitral tribunals. Special arbitration cases
and courts, e.g.: Bering Sea
‘ (Cutter from name or key word
of case)

857 Hague. Permanent Court of International Justice

858 Hague. International Court of Justice
(Cutter from title or key word)

Consult Examples of Call Numbers (Appendix I)
[64]



86

87

88

90

901

95

95
Fr

95
Ger

OFFICIAL PUBLICATIONS {continued)

Claims; Reparations. General collections
(includes boundary disputes)
e.g. Allied Powers (1919- ) Reparations Commission

By country: U.S,
U.S. Claims vs. [e.g.] Germany: 87Ger
Use country symbols, Appendix II.

Other couniries (using country symbols) e.g.
Peru. Claims vs. Venezuela: 88
Per-Ven

Official Documents of Government Departments (by country)

United States
Dept. of State

Other departments
(Cutter from name of department
and add letter for key word or
title)

Other countries
Use country symbol: (Cutter from name of office and add
letter for key word or title)

France, Ministére des affaires étrangéres

Germany. Auswdrtiges Amt

[65]



95
GB

96

98

983

99

OFFICIAL PUBLICATIONS (continued)

Gt. Brit. Foreign Office

[ete.]

(See Examples of Call Numbers,
Appendix I)

[Treaties and claims may be clas-

sified with 90 and 95 instead of

84, 86, 87, 88. Proper subdivision

would then be advisable]

International cooperation—Societies

(Private int. organizations), e.g.: Inst. of Pacific relations;
Inter-Parliamentary Union; Carnegie Endowment; American
Society for Internat. Law; Institute of International Law
{Institut de Droit International) International Law Asso-
ciation, International Air Transport Assoc’n. (IATA), etc.

Periodicals
Yearbooks (Annuals)

Pamphlets

| 66 ]



Appendices:

I. EXAMPLES OF CALL NUMBERS
II. LIST OF COUNTRY SYMBOLS



Int

062i

Int

N97c

Int
0025
G76r

Int

Ellr

Int
2843
D95p

Int
285
Ko9lr

Tnt

S64L

EXAMPLES OF CALL NUMBERS

Appendix I
EXAMPLES OF CALL NUMBERS

Oppenheim, L.

International law

Nussbaum, Arthur.
A concise history of international law

Grassi, Mario.
Die Rechtsstellung des Individuums im Vélkerrecht

Eagleton, Clyde.
The responsibility of states
in international law

Durante, Francesco.
La piattaforma litorale nel diritto internazionale

Kraus, Herbert
Rechtsfragen der Rheinschiffahrt

Smith, H. A.
The law and the custom of the sea

[68]



Int
392
K82v

Int

L31r

Int

Q
1O

C68r

Int
515
V940

Int
562
F37d

Int

S41p

Int
614
W56d

Int
6156
Ji4c

Int

J77m

EXAMPLES OF CALL NUMBERS (continued)

Ku, Yi-ch’ang.
Voting procedures in international law

Lapradelle, Albert G. de.

Recueil des arbitrages internationaux

Colbert, Evelyn Speyer.
Retaliation in international law

Von Glahn, Gerhard.

The occupation of enemy territory

Ferrand, Georges.
Des requisitions en matiére de droit international

public

Schwarzenberger, Georg.
Power politics: a study of international society

Wheeler-Bennett, J. W.

Disarmament and security since Locarno

Jackson, Robert H.

The case against the Nazi war criminals

Jones, J. M.
A modern foreign policy for the United States

[69]



EXAMPLES OF CALL NUMBERS (continued)

Int Viekke, B. H. M.
63Net Netherlands and the United States
V86n

Int Canada in world affairs . . .

Can

C21

Int Wienefeld, Robert H.

64 Franco-German relations . . .
Fr-Ger

Weaf

Int Shotwell, James T.
6736 Lessons on security and disarmament from
S55L  the history of the League of Nations . . .

Int Bustamante y Sirvén, Antonio S. de.
674 El Tribunal permanente de
B98t  derecho internacional

Int Commission to Study the Organization of Peace.
6750 Charter review conference
C73c

Int Holborn, Louise W.

6754 The International Refugee Organization,
IRO  a specialized agency of the United Nations.
H72i

Int Sgrensen, Max.

67579 Denmark and the United Nations . . . by M. Sgrensen
Den  Niels Haagerup

568d  Prepared for the Carnegie Endowment for International Peace.
[70]



Int
631
CE
Ré64c

Int
775
I
R31

Int
775
XI
S95

Int
785
032

Int
788

I
E92
1956

Int
788
1I.LH
T23

Int
738
XI
W92

Int
79
I1LO.3
R31

EXAMPLES OF CALL NUMBERS (continued)

Robertson, A. H.
The Council of Europe . . .

League of Nations. Secretariat.

Principles and methods of financial reconstruction work under-
taken under the auspices of the League of Nations . .. (Series
of League of Nations publications. II. Economic and financial.

1930. II. 16)

League of Nations.

. . . Advisory Committee on Traffic in Opium and other Dan-
gerous Drugs. Summary of annual reports . . . for the year
1931 . .. (Series of League of Nations publications. XI. Opium
and other Dangerous Drugs. 1933. XI.2)

United Nations. Economic and Social Council.

Official Records .

United Nations. Dept. of Public
Information.
Everyman’s United Nations . . .
5th ed. 1956.

United Nations. Technical Assistance

Administration. )
Taxes and fiscal policy in underdeveloped countries.

United Nations. Drug Supervisory Body.
Estimated world requirements of narcotic
drugs in . .

International Labor Conference.
Record of Proceedings . . .

[71]



EXAMPLES OF CALL NUMBERS (continued)

Int International Labor Organization.
79 Asian Regional Conference. Tokyo, 1953.
ILO.4 Report of the Director-General.
As83r

1953

Int International Labor Office.

79 Legislative Series.

ILO.6

L49

Int Council of Europe. Directorate

el of Information.

CE.4  Tive European conventions . . .

C76

Int European Coal and Steel Community.
81 Court of Justice.

ECSC.5 Recueil de la jurisprudence de la Cour.

R32

Int Hague. International Peace Conference, 1899.
233 The proceedings of the Hague peace

H343p conferences. 1920-21,

1920

Int League of Nations.

84 Treaty series.

L42

Int U.S. Treaties, etc.

848 Treaties and conventions concluded between
1373 the United States and other powers . . .
1873.

Int U.S. Treaties, etc., 1897-1901 (McKinley)
848Sp A treaty of neace between the United States
1899  and Spain. 1899.

[72]



EXAMPLES OF CALL NUMBERS (continued)

Int Hertslet’s commercial treaties. A collection
8485 of treaties and conventions between Great
GB Britain and foreign powers . . . Compiled
H56 from authentic documents.

Int France. Treaties, etc.

8485 Recueil des traités, conventions . . . relatifs
Fr-Ger 4 la paix avec I’Allemange. 1872.79,
1872-79

Int Hague. Permanent Court of Arbitration.

85 The Hague court reports.

H34h

Int Bering Sea Tribunal of Arbitration.

855 Fur seal arbitration. Proceedings . . .

B47f

Int Hague. Permanent Court of International Justice.
857 World court reports; a collection of the

P46w  judgments . .

Int Allied powers (1919- ) Reparation Commission.

86 Report . . .

Ad3r

Int Mixed Claims Commission (U.S. and Germany)
87Ger Decisions and opinions.

M52d

Int Argentine Republic. Ministerio de Relaciones
88 Exteriores y Culto.

Arg-Ch La frontera argentino-chilena.

A68

[73]



Int

C74

Int
95
Fr
A25d
1923

Int
95
Ger
A93g

Int
95
GB
F71b

Int

C28m

Int

R45

EXAMPLES OF CALL NUMBERS (continued)

U.S. Dept. of State.

Conference Series

France. Ministére des affaires étrangéres.
Documents diplomatiques. Conférence de

Lausanne. 1923.

Germany. Auswirtiges Amt.
Die grosse Politik der europiischen
Kabinette, 1871-1914 . . .

Gt. Brit. Foreign Office.
British and foreign state papers. 1812/14-

Carnegie Endowment for International Peace.
Minutes of the meetings of the Board of
trustees.

Revista de derecho internacional.

Dates may be added to the call numbers when necessary, e.g.
for different editions of the same work, individual treaty collec-
tions, conferences, etc.

In a library limited to international law, the symbol “Int” may
be omitted from the call number.

[74]



LIST OF COUNTRY SYMBOLS

Appendix II
LiST OF COUNTRY SYMBOLS

(This is a selected list of symbols proposed for use in this Classification.
Colonies, dependencies, mandates, trust territories, non-self-governing ter-
ritories, elc., are treated as independent countries)

Many of the symbols were originally taken from the much more com-
prehensive list of country symbols used in the Yale Law Library. See:
Frederick C. Hicks, Yale law library classification, 1939 (Yale law library
publications, no. 8, Sep. 1939), pp. 5-36)

Abyssinia, see Eihiopia Burma Bur
Afghanistan Afg Cambodia Cam
Albania Alb Canada Can
Arabia Ara Ceylon Cey
Argentine Republic Arg Chile Chil
Armenia (USSR) Rus China Chin
Ar Colombia Col
Australia Au Costa Rica Cos
Austria Aus Cuba Cub
Austria-Hungary Aus Czechoslovak Republic  Cze
Bahamas Bah Danzig Dan
Bavaria Ger Denmark Den
Ba .
. Dominican Republic Dom
Belgium Bel Dutch East Tndies Net
n
Bolivia Bol uteh tas EI
Brazil Br Dutch West Indies Net
British Honduras Wi
. fea.ehﬂlonddllras, British Feuador Fecu
ritish India
see India, British Egypt Egy
Bulgaria Bu Estonia Est

[75]



LIST OF COUNTRY SYMBOLS (continued)

Ethiopia

Federation of Malaya
see Malaya

Finland
Formosa
France

French Indo-China

see also
Cambodia, Laos,
Vietnam
Germany
Germany (Democratic
Republic)
Germany (Federal
Republic)
Ghana
Gold Coast, see Ghana
Great Britain
Greece
Greenland
Guatemala

Guiana, British
Guiana, Dutch
Guiana, French

Haiti
Hanover (Kingdom)

Holland, see Netherlands
Honduras
Honduras, British

Hungary
Iceland

India

India, British

Eth

Fin
For
Fr

Indo
Fr

Ger
Ger/D

Ger

Gha

GB
Gre
Green
Gua

Gui
Br

Net
Wi

Gui
Fr

Hai

Ger
Han

Hon

Hon
Br

Hun
Ice
Ind

Ind
Br

[76]

Indonesia Indo

Indo-China, French
see French Indo-China

Iran Iran
Iraq Iraq
Ireland Ire
Israel Isr
Italy It
Japan Jap
Jordan Jor

see also Transjordan

Jugoslavia, see Yugoslavia

Kongo, Belgian Kon
Korea Kor
Laos Lao
Latvia Lat
Lebanon Le
Liberia Lib
Libya Liby
Liechtenstein Lie
Lithuania Lit
Luxemburg Lux
Malaya Mal
Mexico Mex
Monaco Mon
Montenegro Yug
Mo
Morocco, French Mor
Fr
Morocco, Spanish Mor
Sp
Morocco (Tangier Zone) Mor
Ta
Naples It
(Kingdom) Na
Nepal Nep



LIST OF COUNTRY SYMBOLS (continued)

Netherlands Net Siam, see Thailand
Netherlands Indies Sicily It
see Dutch East Indies S;
New Zealand NZe South Africa, SA
Newfoundland Can Union of
NeF Spain Sp
Nicaragua Nic Sweden Swe
Norway Nor Switzerland Swi
Pakistan Pak Suri S
Palestine Pal i .
Taiwan, see Formosa
Panama Pan
P Thailand Thai
araguay Par .
Persia, see Iran Transjordan ’Ili'?l
Pex:u. . Per Tunisia Tun
Philippines Ph Turk Tur
Poland Pol urkey Russ! Rux
Portugal Por USSR (Russia) Islu
Prussia Ger USA v
Pr Uruguay Uru
Rumania Rum Vatican (City) It
Russia (incl. USSR) Rus Va
Salvador Sal Venezuela Ven
Santo Domingo Vietnam Vie
see Dominican Republic Westphalia Ger
Sardinia It (Kingdom) We
Sar
b Ger
Saudi Arabia, see Arabia Warttemberg Wu
Saxony g:; Yemen ie
Serbia, see Yugoslavia Yugoslavia 18

[77]



INDEX

Abandoned river beds- 26

Absorption of states 27

Absorption of territories 27

Abuse of rights 18

Accession to treaties 36

Accretion 26

Acquisition and loss of territory 26

Administration, International 39

Administrative law, International 39

Aerial bombardment 54

Aerial cabotage 723

Aerial navigation 723

Aerial warfare 54

Aeronautics 723

Aeronautics, Military 54

Africa (General) 6032

Agencies, International, see International
agencies

Aggression 51

Agreements, Executive 367

Agreements, Trade, see Trade agreements

Air 287

Air law 287

Air pilots 723

Airports 723

Air sovereignty 287

Air transport 723

Air warfare, see Aerial warfare

Aix-la-Chapelle, Congress of (1818)
Treatises 605
Documents 832

Alsbama claims 6354

Algeciras, Conference of (1906)
Treatises 605

~ Documents 832

Aliens 23

Allegiance 20

Allegiance, Double 20

Alliance, Holy 605 '

Alliance, Treaties of 365
Alliances
Theory, General 085
Before European War 605
After European War 663
After World War 68
Allied Military Government 6154
Allied occupation, (1939- ) 6154
Alluvion 26
Ambassadors 33
American Revolution, (1775-1783) 607
American Society for International Law
Treatises 66
Documents 96
Amicable modes of redress 425
Ammunition, see Munitions
Amnesty 57
Angary 5262
Annexation 27
Anti-Comintern Pact (1936) 663
Arab League
Non-official 682
Documents 82
Arbitral tribunals, Mixed, see Mixed
arbitral tribunals
Arbitration, International 46
Arbitration, Permanent Court of, see
Hague, Permanent Court of Arbitration
Arbitration cases and coutts, Special
Non-official 465
Documents 855
Arbitration treaties
Armament 15
Armament, Limitation of, see Disarmament
Armed merchant ships 52
Armed neutrality 58
Armistice (European War) 611
Armistice (World War) 6151
Armistices 55, 57

365

[79]



INDEX

Arms and instruments of war 512
Arms and instruments of war, Traffic in
582
Asphyxiating gases, War use of 514
Art treasures in war 563
Asia (General) 6034
Associations of states 08
Asylum, Right of 1352
Belligerency (War) 51
Extradition 135
Exterritoriality 14
Maritime law 30
Maritime war 52
Neutrality 58
Atlantic Charter (1941) 615
Atlantic Pact (NATO), see North Atlantic
Treaty Organization
Atomic power (Atomic energy) 5132
Prohibited instruments and methods of
warfare 514
International control of 661
Peaceful use of 661
Aubdine, Droit & 23
Aviation 723
Awards
Claims 41
International courts 462

Bacteriological warfare 514

Bagdad railway 603

Balance of power 60

Balkan question 603

Baltic Sea 284

Baltic states 614, 6154

Bank for International Settlements 70

Bank for Reconstruction and Develop-
ment, International, see International
Bank for Reconstruction and Develop-
ment

Bays 2842

Behring Sea, see Bering Sea

Belgium—N etherlands—Luxembourg
Customs Union, see Benelux

Belligerency 51

Belligerency, Recognition of 51

Belligerency, Termination of 57

Belligerent occupation 515
Belligerents, Intercourse of 55
Belligerents and noncombatants 51
Belt, Maritime 284
Benelux
Non-official 681
Documents 81
Bering Sea Controversy
Treatises 6354
Documents 855
Berlin, Congress of (1878), see Congress
of Berlin
Bibliography 008
Bights 2842
Billeting of soldiers
Biographies 009
Biological warfare, see Bacteriological
warfare
Black Sea 284
Blockade
Maritime war 52
Neutrality 582
Blockade, Pacific 48

562

Boats, Submarine 523
Bombardment
(Land warfare) 513

Bombardment, Aerial 54
Bombardment, Naval 523
Booty 563
Bosporus 2842
Boundaries 28
Boundary disputes
US. 63
Foreign countries 64
Boundary disputes (Documents), incl.
claims
General 86
US. 87
Other countries 88
Boundary treaties 365
Boundary waters 284
Boycott 48
Briand-Kellog Pact 657
British Commonwealth (Dominions), see
Dominions (British Commonwealth)
Broadcasting 725
Brussels Conference €1926) . 834

[80]



INDEX

Brussels Treaty Organization, see Western
European Union
Bundesstaat 08

Cables, Submarine 725
Cabotage 284
Cabotage, Aerial 723
Calvo Clause 71
Canals, Interoceanic 285
Capitulation 55
Capitulations 34
Captivity, see Prisoners of war
Capture at sea 5262
Caribbean (Relations in) 6372
Carnegie Endowment for International
Peace
Treatises 66
Documents 96
Cartel ships 55
Cartels 55
Cartels, International 712
Casebooks 003
Casus foederis 085
CEEC, see Committee for European
Economic Cooperation
Central American Court of Justice 6372
Central Asia 6034
Cessation of hostilities 57
Cession 27
Change, Peaceful 46
Charter of United Nations, see United
Nations
Chemical warfare 514
Citizens abroad, Protection of 205
Citizenship 20
Civil Aviation Organization, International,
see International Civil Aviation Organi-
zation ’
Civil rights 234
Civil war 502
Claims
International disputes 41
War (Indemnity) 562
Claims (Documents)
General 86
UsS. 87
Other countries 88

Claims commissions 41
Clause, Compromise, see Compromise
clause
Clause, Most favored nation, see Most
favored nation clause
Clausula compromissoria., 46
Clausula rebus sic stantibus 36
Coalitions, see Alliances
Coastal waters 284
Codes 004
Codes, Maritime 30
Codification 004
Collections (General) 005
Collective sanctions 48
Collective security 66
Collisions at sea 302
Colombo-Plan
Non-official 682
Documents 82
Colonies 035
Colonization 035
COMECON, see Council for Mutual
Economic Assistance
Comites gentium 05
Comity, International 05
Comity of nations 05
Commerce 71
Commerce in war 56
Commercia belli 55
Commercial treaties
Treatises: (Theory, general) 363
” Individual treaties 71
Texts (Documents) 84, 842, ff, 8483-4
Commissions, Claims 41
Commissions, International = 35
Commissions of inquiry, International 425
Committee for European Economic
Cooperation (CEEC)
Non-official 681
Documents 81
Common Market, see European Economic
Community i
Communication and traffic 72
Communications, International 72
Compensation, see Damages
Compromise
Treaties 365
Arbitration 46

[81]



INDEX

Compromise clause.
Treaties 36
Arbitration 46
Compulsive modes of redress 48
Concessions 12
Concessions, Foreign 14
Concessions, International ' 14
Conciliation 425
Concordats 36
Condominium 10
Confederated states 08
Confederations 08
Conferences, Hague, see Hague Inter-
national peace conferences
Conferences, Inter-American, see Inter-
American conferences
Conferences, International
Theory, general 35
Before European War 605
Between European War and World War
663
During World War 615
After World War 68
Documents 83, ff. ]
Conferences, International (Organization
of) 35
Confiscations 562
Congress of Berlin (1878)
General 605
Documents 832
Congress of Vienna (1815)
General 605
Documents 832
Congresses, International
Theory, general 35
Before European War 605
After European War 663
After World War 68
Documents 83, ff.
Congresses (Peace) 655
» »  (After European War)
657 . :
Conquest 27
Conscientious objectors 652
Consent 0025 )
Consular courts 34
Consular jurisdiction 34

Consular law 34

Consular privileges and immunities - 34

Consular service 34

Consular service (Individual countries)
344, 347, 349

Consuls 34
Consuls (Individual countries) 344, 347,
349

Contiguous territory 25
Continental shelf 2843
Continuous voyage- 526 -
Contraband of war 526
Contracts (Calvo Clause) 71
Contracts and peace treaties 56
Contracts in war 56
Control, Foreign funds 562
Conventions 36
Conventions, Parcel post 724
Conventions, Postal 724
Converted merchant ships 52
Convoy 526
Cooperation, International 66
Cooperation, International—Societies
see International cooperation—Societies
Copyright, International 715
Corporations, Nationality of 202
Council for Mutual Economic Assistance
" 'Non-official 682
Documents 81
Council of Europe
Non-official 681
Documents 81
Court of Arbitration, Permanent, see
Hague. Permanent Court of Arbitration
Court of International J ustice, Permanent,
see Hague. Permanent Court of Inter-
national Justice
Court of Justice; International, see Hague.
International Court of Justice
Courtesy, International 05
Courts, Consular 34
Courts, International, see International
courts o A
Courts, Prize 526
Courts, Procedure 42
Covenant of the League of Nations,
see League of Nations, Covenant
Creation of states 105

[82]



INDEX

Credence, Letters of 33

Credentials 33

Crime, Extraterritorial 38

Crimea Conference (Yalta, 1945) 615

Crimes (World war trials),
see War crimes

Crimes against humanity 38

Criminal jurisdiction 38

Criminal law, International 38

Currency 70

Custom 002

Customs 70

Customs-free zones 12

Customs-free zones, Tarif 70

Customs unions 71

Damages
International disputes, claims 41
Commerce, contracts in war 562
Termination of war 57
Reparations (Reconstruction), 1914-
1939 613
Reparations (Reconstruction), 1939-
6153
Danube River 285
Danzig 614
Dardanelles 2842
De facto governments 105
Debts, Public 70
Debts, War 70
Declaration of war 504
Defense, Self 15
Defenslvely armed merchant ships 52
Delicts, International 18
Dehnquem:les, International 18
Deltas 26
Demilitarized zones
International servitudes, Concessions 12
Boundaries 28
Neutrality 58
Denial of justice 232
Department of State, U.S.
Treatises 337
Documents 90
Dependencies 035
Dependent states 03

Deportation 23
Deserters 55
Dictionaries 001
Digests - 0053
Diplomacy 33
Diplomacy (Individual countries) 334,
337, 339
Diplomatic privileges and immunities 33
Diplomatic protection 205
Diplomatic quarters
Exterritoriality 14
Diplomacy 33
Diplomatic relations, Suspension of 48
Diplomatic service 33
Diplomatic service (Individual countries)
334, 337, 339
Disarmament
General 662
1914-1939 614
1939- 6154
Discovery 26 .
Displaced persons 237
Disputes, Boundary, see Boundary disputes
Disputes, International 41
Disputes, International (Settlement of)
425
Doctrine of continuous voyage 526
Documents 75-96 .
Domain 25
Domestic jurisdiction 13
Domicile 203
Dominions (British Commonwealth) 012
Double allegiance 20 . - B
Double nationality 20
Double taxation. 70
Drago doctrine 70
Droit d’aubaine 23
Drug trade 733
Dual nationality, see Double gationality
Dum dum bullets 514

Eastern question 603 -

Eastern question—Balkan 603
Eastern question—Far East 6035 -
Eastern question—Near Edst™ 603

[83]



ECE, see Economic Commission for
Europe of the UN
Economic boycott 48

Economic Commission for Europe of the

UN (ECE)
Non-official 681
Documents 81
ECSC, see European Coal and Steel
Community

EDC, see European Defense Community

Embargo 48
Embassies 33
Emigration 233
Encyclopaedias 001
Enemy, Trading with the 56
Enemy property 562
Enlistment, Foreign 582
Entente, Triple 605
Envoys 33
Equality of states 09
Espionage 513
Estonia, see Baltic states
Europe—Politics 60
European Atomic Energy Community
(Euratom)
Non-official 681
Documents 81
European Central Inland Transport
Organization (ECITO)
Non-official 6754
Documents 79
European Coal and Steel Community
(ECSC)
Non-official 681
Documents 81
European Defense Community (EDC)
Non-official 681
Documents 81
European Economic Community
(Common Market)
Non-official 681
Documents 81
European Movement 68
European regional organizations
Non-official 681
Documents 81
Furopean War (1914-1918) 61
Evidence 462

INDEX

Executive agreements 367
Exequatur 34
Exile, Governments in 14 -
Expansion; Territorial 27
Expatriation 20
Expropriation 132
Expropriation in war 562
Expulsion 23
Exterritorial crime 38
Exterritoriality
Theory, general 14
Consular service 34
Diplomacy 33
Extradition 135
Extradition treaties 135
Extraterritorial crime 38
Extraterritoriality, see Exterritoriality

FAO, see Food and Agriculture Organi-

zation of the United Nations
Far Eastern question 6035

Favored nation clause, see Most favored

nation clause
Federal states 08
Federal unions 08
Federation, Imperial 08
Federation (World) 68
Federations 08
Finance 70

Fisheries 303
Fisheries, Seal 303
Fiume 614

Flag 302
Flag of truce 55

Foed and Agriculture Organization of the

United Nations (FAO)

Non-official 6754

Documents 79
Foreign concessions 14
Foreign enlistment 582
Foreign funds control 562
Foreign industry 713
Foreign investments 71
Foreign loans 70
Foreign ministries 334, 337, 339

(8]



INDEX

Foreign Office, Great Britain, see Great
Britain, Foreign Office
Foreign relations
U.S. (General) 63
U.S. (History) 634
US. (By period) 6352, ff.
Monroe Doctrine 637
Interamerican (General)
Other countries 64
Foreign settlements 14
Foreign states (Jurisdiction before
national courts) 13
Foreign states, Jurisdictional immunity of
13
Foreign trade 713
Foreign trade agreements (reciprocal),
see Trade agreements
France. Ministére des affaires étrangéres
Treatises 334
Documents 95
Franco-German War (1870-1871) 607
Free (Customs-free) zones 12
Free (Customs-free) zones, Tariff 70
Freedom of the open sea 30
Freedom of the seas 30
French Revolution (1789-1804) 607
Fundamental rights 234
Fur sealing 303

6372

Gas warfare 514

General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade
(GATT), see International Trade Or-
ganization

Geneva conventions (Red Cross) 55

Genocide 38

Germany. Auswirtiges Amt
Treatises 334
Documents 95

Gold 70

Good offices 425

Government, Military 515

Government de facto 105

Government Liability 18

Governments-in-exile 14

Governments, Recognition of 105

Great Britain, Foreign Office
Treatises 334
Documents 95
Guaranty, Treaties of 365
Guerrilla warfare 513
Gulfs 2842

Hague. International Court of Justice
Non-official 6764
Documents 858

Hague. International peace conferences
Non-official 655
Documents 833

Hague. Permanent Court of Arbitration
Non-official 655
Documents 85

Hague. Permanent Court of International

Justice

Non-official 674
Documents 857

Heads of states 19

Health, Public 733

High seas 30

High seas, Pollution of 303

History of international law 002

Holy Alliance 605

Holy See 06

Hospital ships 55

Hostages 55

Hostilities, Cessation of 57

Hot pursuit 526

Human rights 234

Human rights in war 55

Humanity, Crimes against 38

ICAO, see International Civil Aviation
Organization
TLO, see International Labor Organization
Immigration 233
Immunities
Consular 34
Diplomatic 33
International agencies 392

[85]



INDEX

Immunity, Jurisdictional 13
Imperial federation 08
Imperialism 60
Impressment of seamen 307
Indemnity
Claims (International disputes) 41
» (War) 562
» (Termination of war; Post.
liminium) 57
Independent states 01
Individuals in international law 0025
Industry, Foreign 713
Influence, Spheres of 26
Innocent passage 526
Inquiry, International commissions of 425
Institute of International law (Institut de
Droit International)
Treatises 66
Documents 96
Institute of Pacific relations
Treatises 66
Documents 96
Instruments of war
Munitions, Arms (general) 512
Prohibited instruments 514
Traffic in arms (Neutrality) 582
Insurgency 502
Insurrection 502
Inter-Air Transport Ass’'n, see Internat.
Air Transport Ass’n (IATA)
Inter-American conferences
Non-official 6374
Documents 837
Inter-American councils (non-official
publications) 6372
Inter-American Council of Jurists
(Documents) 76324
Inter-American Cultural Council
(Documents) 76325
Inter-American Economic and Social
Council (Documents) 76323
Inter-American relations 6372
Intercourse of belligerents 55
Intercourse of states 33
Inter-governmental Committee on
Refugees (IGC)
Non-official 6754
Documents 79

International administration 39
International administrative law 39
Inernational agencies
Theory 392
Privileges and Immunities 392
Voting 392
History 665
Documents 752
International Air Transport Association
(IATA)
Treatises 66
Documents 96
International arbitration 46
International associations (Societies)
Treatises 66
Documents 96
International Bank for Reconstruction
and Development (BANK)
Non-official 6754
Documents 79
International boundaries 28
International boundary waters 284
International cartels 712
International Civil Aviation Organization
(ICAO)
Treatises 7232
Documents 79
International comity 05
International commissions 35
International commissions of inquiry 425
International communications 72
International concessions 14
International congresses and conferences,
see Congresses, International; Confer-
ences, International
International control of atomic energy 661
International cooperation 66
International cooperation—Societies 66
International cooperation—Societies
(Documents) 96
International copyright 715
International Court of Justice. see Hague.
International Court of Justice
International courtesy 05
International courts
Procedure 42
General, Jurisdiction 462
Evidence, Judgments 462

[8]



INDEX

International courts (continued)
Arbitration courts 465
Documents 85, 852 ff.
International criminal law 38
International delicts 18
International delinquencies 18
International disputes 41
International disputes; Settlement of 425
International Labor Organization (ILO)
Treatises 73
Documents 79
International lakes 285
International law
Bibliographies 008
Biographies 009
Casebooks 003
Codification 004
Collections (general) 005

Dictionaries €01
Digests 0053
Encyclopaedias 001
General 00

History 002

Periodicals 98

Societies 66, 96

Sources 0055

Study and teaching 0015

Theory 0022

Yearbooks 983
International Law Association

Treatises 66

Documents 96
International leases

Sovereignty 10

State succession 27
International migration 233
International Military Tribunal 6156
International Monetary Fund (FUND)

Non-official 6754

Documents 79
International offenses 38
International offices 35
International officials and employees 392
International organization 66
International organizations, Private, see

Private international organizations
International organizations, Public, see

Public international organizations

International peace conferences, The
Hague, see Hague. International peace
conferences

International police 48

International procedure 42

International Refugee Organization (IRO)
Non-official 6754
Documents 79

International relations 60

International rivers 285

International security 66

International servitudes 12

International settlements 14

International taxation 70

International Telecommunications Union

(ITU)
Non-official 275
Documents 79

International Trade Organization (ITO)
Non-official 6754
Documents 79

International tribunals, see International
courts

International trusteeships 032

International unions
General 392
History 665
Documents 752

International waters 285

Internment
War 55
Neutrality 58

Interoceanic canals 285 '

Inter-Parliamentary Union
Treatises 66
Documents 96

Intervention
Protection of citizen abroad 205
Measures short of war 43

Invasion 515

Investments, Foreign 71

IRO, see International Refugee
Organization

Islands, Pacific 6035

ITO, see International Trade Organization

ITU, see International Telecommunications

Union .

[87]



INDEX

Jay’s Treaty (1794) 6352
Jews, see Minorities
Judgments
Claims 41
International courts 462
Judicial settlements 46
Jurisdiction
Theory 13
International courts 462
Jurisdiction, Consular 34
Jurisdiction, Criminal 38
Jurisdiction, Domestic 13
Jurisdiction of foreign states before
national courts 13
Jurisdictional immunity of foreign states
13
Jurisdictional immunity of public vessels
13
Jurisdictional immunity of state ships 13
Justice, Denial of 232

Kellog Pact 657
Kiel Canal 285, 614
Kings 19

Korean War 617

Labor 73
Lakes, International 285
Land warfare 513
Latvia, see Baltic states
Law of nations 00
League of Nations (Non-official
publications)
General, History 67
Covenant 670
Organization 672
Secretariat 672
Council, Assembly 673
Special subjects 6732-7
" Countries 6739
Permanent Court of International
Justice 674

League of Nations (Official publications)
General 77
Covenant 770
Secretary General (Reports, etc.) 772
Secretariat (Special subjects) 775
Assembly 773
Council 774
Committees and Commissions 7745
Conferences 7745
Treaty Series, see 84
Permanent Court of International Jus-
tice, see Hague. Permanent Court of
International Justice
Leagues, see Alliances
Leased territories
Sovereignty 10
State succession 27
Leases, International, see International
leases
Legates, Papal 06
Legates, Papal (Diplomacy) 33
Legation quarters, see Diplomatic quarters
Legations 33
Letters, Sea 526
Letters of credence 33
Letters of marque 52
Limit, Three-mile 284
Limitation of armament, see Disarmament
Lithuania, see Baltic states
Littoral sea 284
Loans, Foreign 70
Locarno Pact (1925) 663
Loss of territory, Acquisition and 26

Manchurian question 6035
Mandates 032

Mare clausum 30

Mare liberum 30

Marginal sea 284

Maritime belt 284
Maritime codes 30
Maritime law 30

Maritime war 52

Maritime warfare 52
Marque, Letters of 52
Marriage and nationality 23
Married women, Nationality of 23

[88]



INDEX

Martial law 515
Measures short of war 48
Mediation 425
Mediatized states 03
Medical law, see Public health
Men-of-war, see War vessels
Mercenary troops 582
Merchant ships, Converted 52
Merchant ships, Defensively armed 52
Merger of territories 27
Mexican War 607
Migration, International 233
Militarism
Armament 152
International relations 60
Military aeronautics 54
Military government 515
Military occupation 515
Military occupation (European war), see
Reconstruction (1914-1939)
Military occupation (World War), see
Allied occupation (1939- )
Military requisitions 562
Mines, Submarine 523
Ministers 33
Ministries of foreign relations 334, 337,
339
Minorities 235
Mixed arbitral tribunals
Treatises 465
Documents 855
Modes of redress
Amicable 425
Non-amicable (Compulsive) 48
Monarchs, see Kings
Monetary fund, International, see Inter-
national Monetary Fund
Monroe Doctrine 637
Montreux Straits Convention (1936) 663
Moratorium 56
Most favored nation clause
Theory, general 363
Individual treaties 71
Multipartite treaties
Collected 84
Individual 842, 843
Munitions, War 512
Munitions, Traffic in (Neutrality) 582

Narcotics 733
Nationalism 60
National territory 25
Nationality 20
Nationality, Double (Dual) 20
Nationality of corporations 202
Nationality of married women 23
Nationality of ships 302
Nations (Comity of) 05
Nations (Law of) 00
NATO, see North Atlantic Treaty
Organization
Naturalization 23
Naval bombardment 523
Navigable waters, see
Canals, Interoceanic
Lakes, International
Rivers, International
Sea, Littoral
Sea, Marginal
Straits
Navigation, Aerial 723
Navigation rules 302
Near East 603
Necessity 015
Negotiation
International congresses 35
Setilements of international disputes
425
Neutral property and trade
Maritime warfare 526
Commerce in'war 562
Neutrality 58
Neutrality, Armed 58
Neutralization 58
Neuiralized states 58
Neutralized zones, see Demilitarized
zones
Non-aggression treaties 365
Non-amicable modes of redress 48
Non-combattants 51
Non-hostile intercourse of belligerents 55
Non-intercourse 48
Non-intervention, see Intervention
Non-recognition, Stimson doctrine of 272
Nordic Council
Non-official 681
Documents 81

[89]



INDEX

North Atlantic Treaty Organization
(NATO)
Non-official 681
Documents 81
Nuclear energy
International control of 661
Peaceful use of 661
Nuclear weapons 5132
Nuisances 25
Nunciocs, Papal 06
Nuncios, Papal (Diplomacy) 33
Nuremberg Trials, see War crimes

Objectors, Conscientious 652
Occupation, Belligerent 515
Occupation, Military 515
Occupation and settlement 26
Occupied territories 515
Oder-Neisse Line 6154
OEEC, see Organization for European
Economic Cooperation
Offenses, International 38
Offices, International 35
Officials and employees, International 392
Open sea, Freedom of the 30
Opium trade 733
Option 275
Organization for European.Economic
Cooperation (OEEC)
"Non-official 681
Documents 81
Organization, International 66
Organization, Types of political 01
Organization of American States
Treatises 6375
Organization of American States (Official
publications) :
General 763
Charter 76302
Documents 76303
Serials 76304
Councils 7632, 76322 ff.
Committees 76326
Organizations, Private international, see
Private international organizations
Organization of conferences 35

Organizations, Public international, see
Public international organizations

Outer space 288

Outlawry of war 65

Pacific blockade 48.
Pacific intercourse of belligerents 55
Pacific Islands 6035
Pacific Ocean 6035
Pacifism 652
Pact of Paris, see Treaty for the
Renunciation of War
Pacta sunt servanda, Principle of 0025
Pacts 36
Pamphlets (Collection) 99
Pan American conferences, see Inter-
American conferences
Pan American Union
Treatises 6373
Documents 76, 7602
Panama Canal 285, 6354
Papacy 06
Papal legates 06
Papal legates (Diplomacy) 33
Papal nuncios 06
Papal nuncios (Diplomacy) 33
Parcel post conventions 724
Paris, Treaty of, see Treaty of Paris
(1814)
Paris Peace Conference (1919)
Treatises 611
Documents 834
Parties, Third 36
Passage, Innocent 526
Passage of troops 58
Passports
Domicile 203
Sea letters (War) 526
Safe conducts (War) 55
Patents 712
Peace 65
Peace - Congresses 655
? ”  (After European War) 657
Peace - Societies 652
Peace aims (World War) 6151

[90]



INDEX

Peace Conference, Paris (1919), see Paris
Peace Conference (1919)
Peace conferences (World War) 6151
Peace movements 652
Peace treaties
General and history 57
Before European War 607
European War 612
World War 6152
After World War 617
Texts 842, 843, 844
Peace treaties, Contracts and 56
Peaceful change 46
Periodicals 98
Permanent Court of Arbitration, see
Hague. Permanent Court of Arbitration
Permanent Court of International Justice,
see Hague. Permanent Court of Inter-
national Justice
Personal unions 08
PICAO (Provisional International Civil
Aviation Organization), see Interna-
tional Civil Aviation Organization
Piracy 307
Pillage 563
Plebiscite 275
Plenipotentiaries 33
Poisonous gases, War use of 514
Police, Tnternational 48
Polish Corridor 614
Political organization, Types of 01
Politics, see World politics
Pollution of high seas 303
Pope 06
Postal conventions 724
Postliminium 57
Postliminy 57
Potsdam Conference (1945) 615
Power, Balance of 60
Power (Sea) 60
Power, Treaty 36
Preparatory Commission of the U.N.
Treatises 675
Documents 779
Prescription 26
Principle of Pacta sunt servandaz 0025
Prisoners of war 55

Private international organizations
Treatises 66
Documents 96

Privateers 52

Privileges, Consular 34

Privileges, Diplomatic 33

Privileges (International agencies) 392

Prize courts 5262

Prize law 5262

Procedure, International 42

Prohibited instruments and methods of
warfare 514

Property, Enemy 562

Property and trade, Neutral, see Neutral
property and trade

Property in war 562

Protection of citizens abroad 205

Protectorates 03

Protocols 36

Provisional International Civil Aviation
Organization (PICAO), see Interna-
tional Civil Aviation Organization
(ICAO)

Public debts 70

Public domain 25

Public health 733

Public international law 00

Public international organizations
Theory, general 392
History 665
Documents 752

Public vessels, Jurisdictional immunity of
13

Pursuit, see Hot pursuit

Quartering of soldiers 562

Quarters (Diplomatic), see Diplomatic
quarters

Quarters (Legation), see Diplomatic
quarters

Radio 725
Railroads 72
Raw materials 71

[o1]



INDEX

Real unions 08 Revolution 105
Rebellion 502 Revolution, American (1775-1783) 607
Rebus sic stantibus 36 Revolution, French 607
Reciprocal trade agreements, see Trade Rhine River 287
agreements Rhodian Sea Law 30
Reciprocity Right of Asylum, see Asylum, Right of
Theory, general 363 Right of visit and search
Individual treaties 71 General 307
Recognition of belligerency 51 Maritime warfare 526
Recognition of governments 105 Property in war 562
Recognition of states 105 Rights, Abuse of 18
Reconstruction (1914-1939) Rights of man 234
Economic 613 Rivers, International 28
Political and territorial 614 River beds, Abandoned 26
Reconstruction (1939- ) Rule of the road at sea 302
Economic 6153 Rulers 19
Political and territorial 6154 Rules of Warfare, see Warfare
Red Cross 55 Russo-Japanese War (1904-1905) 607

Redress, Modes of, see Modes of redress

Refugees 237

Regional organizations, European, see
European regional organizations

Regional organizations (Other than Saar (Territory) 614, 6154
European) Safe conducts 55
Non-official 682 Saint Lawrence River 285
Documents 82 Salvage 302
Regionalism 084 Sanctions 48
Registry of ships 30 San Francisco Conference (1945)
Relations, International 60 (United Nations Preparatory
Relations, Diplomatic (Suspension of) 48 Commission)
Relief of sick and wounded 55 Documents 779
Renunciation of war 65 ) Sea, Capture at 5262
Renunciation of War Treaty (1928) 657 Sea, Collisions at 302
Renvoi 23 Sea, Freedom of the open 30
Reparations Commission 86 Sea, Littoral 284
Reparations Sea, Marginal 284

European War (1914.18) Treatises 613 Sea, Rule of the road at 30
World War (1939.45) Treatises 6153 Sea letters 526

Documents (Collected) 86 Sea power 60
» (Individual) 87, 88 Sea warfare, see Maritime warfare

Repatriation 20 Seal fisheries 303
Reports  75-96 Sealing 303
Reprisals 48 Seamen, Impressment of 307
Requisitions, Military 562 Search, Right of visit and, see Right of
Responsibility of states 18 visit and search
Responsibility, State 18 Seas, Freedom of the 30
Retaliation 48 SEATO, see South East Asia Treaty
Retorsion 48 Organization

[92]



INDEX

Secession 27

Security, Collective 66

Security, International 66

Seizure (of vessels and cargoes), see
Capture at sea

Selections (Digests) 0053

Self defense 15

Self determination 275

Self preservation 015

Semisovereign states 03

Servitudes, International 12

Servitudes, State 12

Settlement, Occupation and 26

Settlement of international disputes 425

Settlements, Foreign 14

Settlements, International 14

Settlements, Judicial 46

Ships, Cartel 55

Ships, Converted merchant 52

Ships, Defensively armed merchant 52

Ships, Hospital 55

Ships, Nationality of 302

Ships, Registry of 302

Ships (State), Jurisdictional immunity
of 13

Ships (War) 52

Ships and shipping
Maritime law 302
Communication and traffic 72

Shipwreck 302

Sick, Relief of 55

Siege 513

Silesia, Upper 614

Slave trade 307

Smuggling 307 .

Societies, see International associations
(Societies)

Soldiers, Billeting of 562

Soldiers, Quartering of ‘562 .

Sound duties 284

Sources 0055

South East Asia Treaty Organization

(SEATO)

Non-official 682
Documents 82

Sovereign states 01

Sovereigns 19

Sovereignty 10

Sovereignty, Transfer of 27

Space law 288

Specialized agencies (United Nations) 79

Spheres of inflience 26

Spies 513

Staatenbund 08

Staatsgebiet 25

State, The 01

State, Dept. of, see U.S. Dept. of State

State responsibility 18

State servitudes 12

State ships, Jurisdictional immunity of 13

State succession 27

State territory 25

Statelessness 20

States, Absorption of 27

States, Associations of 08

States (Confederated) 08

States, Creation of 105

States (Dependent) 03

States, Equality of 09

States (Federal) 08

States (Foreign), Jurisdictional immunity
of 13

States, Heads of 19

States (Independent) 01

States, Intercourse of 33

States (Mediatized) 03

States, Merger of 27

States, Neutralized 58

States, Recognition of 105

States, Responsibility of 18

States (Semisovereign) 03

States (Sovereign) 01

States, Succession of 27

States (Suzerain) 03

States, Unions of 08

States (Vassal) 03

Stimson doctrine of non-recognition 272

Straits 2842

Study and teaching 0015

Subjugation 27 v

Submarine boats 523

Submarine cables 725

Submarine mines and torpedoes 523

Submarine warfare 523

Succession, State 27

Suez Canal 285, 603

[93]



INDEX

Surrender 55

Suspension of diplomatic relations 48
Suzerain states 03

Syllabi (Study and teaching) 0015

Tangier 614
Tariff 70
Taxation, Double 70
Taxation, International 70
Teheran Conference (1943) 615
Telecommunications Union, International,
see International Telecommunications
Union (ITU)
Telegraph 725
Telegraph, Wireless . 725
Telephone 725
Television 725
Termination of belligerency 57
Termination of war 57
Territorial expansion 27
Territorial waters 284
Territories, Absorption of 27
Territories, Leased
Sovereignty 10
State succession 27
Territories, Merger of 27
Territories, Occupied 515
Territory 25
Territory, Acquisition and loss of 26
Territory, Contiguous 25
Theory (International Law) 0022
Third parties 36
Thirty Years’ War (1618-1648) . 607
Three-mile limit 284
Three-mile zone 284
Torpedoes, Submarine 523
Trade 71
Trade, Drug 733
Trade, Foreign 713
Trade, Neutral, see Neutral property and
trade
Trade, Slave - 307
Trade agreements
General 363
Individual 71

Trade marks 715
Trading with the enemy 56
Traffic 72
Traffic in munitions (Neutrality) 582
Transfer of sovereignty 27
Transit by land 58
Transport, Air 723
Transportation 72
Treaties
Texts 84 ff.
Treatises: Theory, general 36
» (before European War) 605
» (after European War) 663
» (after World War) 68
Treaties, Accession to 36
Treaties (Arbitration) 365
Treaties (Boundary) - 365
Treaties, Commercial (general) 363
Treaties, Commercial (individual) 71
Treaties (Extradition) 135
Treaties, Multipartite, see Multipartite
treaties
Treaties (Non-aggression) 365
Treaties, Peace, see Peace treaties
Treaties, Texts 84, ff.
Treaties of alliance 365
Treaties of guaranty 365
Treaty making 36
Treaty for the Renunciation of War
(Pact of Paris, 1928) 657
Treaty of Paris (1814)
Treatises 605
Documents 842
Treaty of Trianon
Treatises 612
Documents 843
Treaty of Versailles
Treatises 612
Documents 843
Treaty power 36
Trent Affair (1861) 6352
Trianon, Treaty of, see Treaty of Trianon
Tribunals, International, see International
courts
Tribunals, Mixed arbitral, see Mixed
arbitral tribunals
Trieste 6154
Triple entente 605

[94]



INDEX

Troops, Mercenary 582
Troops, Passage of 58

Truce, Flag of 55

Truces 55, 57

Trusteeships, International 032
Trusts 712

Trust territories 032

Ultimatum 48
Undeclared war 504
UNESCO, see United Nations Educational
Scientific & Cultural Organization
Union postale universelle, see Universal
Postal Union
Unions, Customs 71
Unions, Federal 08
Unions, International, see International
unions
Unions, Personal 08
Unions, Real 08
Unions of states 08
United Nations (Non-official Publications)
General, history 675
Charter 6750
Organization 6752
Secretary General 6752
General Assembly 6753
Security Council 67534
Economic and Social Council 67535
Trusteeship Council 67536
Committees and Commissions 67537
Specialized Agencies 6754
Special subjects 67572-7
Countries 67579
International Court of Justice 6764
United Nations (Official Publications)
General 78
Preliminary congresses, commissions
7777179 ’
Charter 780
Secretary General 782
General Assembly 783
Security Council 784
Economic & Social Council 785
Trusteeship Council 786

United Nations (Official Publications
continied)
Committees and Commissions 787
7872-5
Children’s Fund 7876
Conferences 7878
- Secretariat publications
(Special subjects) 788
Press Releases 789
Library, Bibliography, Catalogs, Indexes,
Checklists 789
Special agencies 79
(see Glossary)
Treaty Series, see 84
International Court of Justice 858
United Nations,. Preparatory Commission
of, (Documents) 779 .
United Nations Educational Scientific and
Cultural Organization (UNESCO)
Non-official 6754 '
Documents 79
United Nations Relief and Rehabilitation
Administration (UNRRA) .
Non-official 6754
Documents .79-
United States—Claims 87
U.S.—Dept. of State
Treatises 337
Documents 90
U.S—Documents 90, 901
U.S.—Foreign relations - 63
U.S.—Treaties 848
Universal Postal Union
Treatises 724
Documents 755 )
UNRRA, see United Nations Relief and
Rehabilitation . Organization
Upper Silesia 614
Uti possidetis 57

1)

Vassal states 03

Vatican City 06

Versailles, Treaty qf, see Treaty of
Versailles o .

Vessels, Public (Jurisd‘ictiqnal immunity

of) 13 ‘

[95]



INDEX

Vessels, War 52

Vienna, Congress of (1815), see Congress
of Vienna (1815)

Visas 203

Visit and search, Right of, see Right of
visit and search

Visitation and search, see Right of visit
and search

Voting (International agencies) 392

Voyage, Continuous 526

War 50
War, Art treasures in 563
War, Civil 502
War, Commerce in 56
War, Contraband of 526
War, Contracts in 56
War, Declaration of 504
War, Instruments of 512
» » (Traffic in) 58
War, Maritime 52
War, Measures short of 48
War, Outlawry of 65
War, Prisoners of 55
War, Property in 56
War, Renunciation of 65
War, Termination of 57
War, Undeclared 504
War and economics 56
War crimes
Theory 38
Trials 6156
War debts 70
War use of asphyxiating and Ppoisonous
gases 514
War vessels 52
Warfare, Aerial 54
Warfare, Bacteriological 514
Warfare, Chemical 514
Warfare, Gas 514
Warfare, Guerilla 513
Warfare, Land 513
Warfare, Maritime 52
Warfare, Prohibited instruments and
methods of 514

Warfare, Submarine 523
Wars....
Before European War 60
European War 61
World War 615
After World War 617
Warships 52 .
Waters, Boundary 284
Waters, Coastal 284
Waters, International 285
Waters, Territorial 284
Western European Union
Non-official 681
Documents 81
Westphalia, Peace of (1648)
Treatises 607
Documents 842
WHO, see World Health Organization
Wireless telegraph 725
Women (Married), Nationality of 23
Works of art, see Art treasures in war
World Federation 68
World Health Organization (WHO)
Non-official 6754
Documents 79
World politics 60
World War (1914-1918) , see European War
World War (1939-1945) 615
Wounded, Relief of 55
Wreck, see Shipwreck

Yalta Conference, see Cﬁmea Conference
(Yalta, 1945)
Yearbooks 983

Zone, Three-mile 284
Zones, Customs-free 12 -
Zones, Customs-free (Tariff) 70
Zones, Free 12
Zones, Demilitarized
”  Neutralized
see Demilitarized zones

[96]



	Page 1 
	Page 2 
	Page 3 
	Page 4 
	Page 5 
	Page 6 
	Page 7 
	Page 8 
	Page 9 
	Page 10 
	Page 11 
	Page 12 
	Page 13 
	Page 14 
	Page 15 
	Page 16 
	Page 17 
	Page 18 
	Page 19 
	Page 20 
	Page 21 
	Page 22 
	Page 23 
	Page 24 
	Page 25 
	Page 26 
	Page 27 
	Page 28 
	Page 29 
	Page 30 
	Page 31 
	Page 32 
	Page 33 
	Page 34 
	Page 35 
	Page 36 
	Page 37 
	Page 38 
	Page 39 
	Page 40 
	Page 41 
	Page 42 
	Page 43 
	Page 44 
	Page 45 
	Page 46 
	Page 47 
	Page 48 
	Page 49 
	Page 50 
	Page 51 
	Page 52 
	Page 53 
	Page 54 
	Page 55 
	Page 56 
	Page 57 
	Page 58 
	Page 59 
	Page 60 
	Page 61 
	Page 62 
	Page 63 
	Page 64 
	Page 65 
	Page 66 
	Page 67 
	Page 68 
	Page 69 
	Page 70 
	Page 71 
	Page 72 
	Page 73 
	Page 74 
	Page 75 
	Page 76 
	Page 77 
	Page 78 
	Page 79 
	Page 80 
	Page 81 
	Page 82 
	Page 83 
	Page 84 
	Page 85 
	Page 86 
	Page 87 
	Page 88 
	Page 89 
	Page 90 
	Page 91 
	Page 92 

